CONTENTS OF THIS VOLUME

r 1960-1961
Meeting Nos. Dates
591 September 23-24, 1960
592 October 21-22, 1960
593 December 9-10, 1960
594 January 16-17, 1961
595 February 18, 1961
596 March 17-18, 1961
600 July 22, 1961
598 May 12-13, 1961%

597 - Special Meeting - No material.
599 - Bond Meeting - No material.




THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Material Supporting

Agenda

Meeting Date: ... July 22, 196L e

Meeting No.: oo

Office Copy

s g




TO:
FROM :

,SUBJECT:

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
MEMORANDUM

DATE....... July 10, 1961

CONFERENCE RE MATERIAL SUPPORTING AGENDA, July 10, 1961~
set for 1:30 p.m.

Call attention to the following:
1. You approved the note at the bottom of Page 2 at a prior conference.
Pp. 8-21: Executive Committe Repxs Report--You said it would be
all right to check it out at this conference.(I could have improved this by
Fx Call attention to the following: adding date of approval.)
a. P. 9 - rule for budgetary items
P. 10- justification in parentheses-will not be in regular
minutes.
Pp. 9 and 10 and each item, please note vote. of Com.
P. 10 - Note SWM item- 1961-62 item. for Budget.

'{F P. 11 - Rule for Travel Items:

D) Nod¢e: Travel Items and Waiver of Regents' Rule.
P. 12 - Waiver of Rule (
P. 15 Classified Personnel Paln
P. 19 - Informational Matter- will not be in Minutes proper
because we would not want outside people asking to see it as the
State Auditor.

P. 20- Please note these are requests that have been submitted
but not ye approved- will likely hear from Mr. McNeese
shortly about them

. P. 21 - Shall make a list of all other requests that have not

been processed and submit at the meeting on July 22.
3. 22-35 - Academic ane Deve. Affairs Com.

P. 23 - final approval to Amendment passed at May meeting.

. 24- note 2nd paragraph - only one approval.
Memo copied verbatim.



TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
MEMORANDUM

DATE

P. 27. - Redd about Texas-O,U. game.

P. 32 - Read- Blanket Tax Fee - did not take time to check to see if
that is consistently called Blank t Tax but shall do so before it is
finally reported. This has never been in special items before,
and I do not know whether you want it in Minutes proper or not
but that can be worked out.

P.x#3 33 - Engineering Advisory Com., TWC - Read
Pp. 35-56 - B&G Committee was presented.
P, 51 - Medical Affairs Com. - you may want to read 52 and 53.

"Pp. 54-60 - Com. of Whole

Read and approve FIRST PARAGRAPH.

Down to Spetial Items is more or lese rouytine.
P. 55-Changed STMS with your permission to Com. of Whole
o ‘to saveé time.

Changed SWM Dev, Plan to Com. of Whole sinee it had .
been approved by Med. Affairs Com.

Pp/ 56, 57.58 - you may want to read.
P. 59.--Members of the Board-did the best I could on that.
I shall repare a list of items for you that you want to mention

if you so desire. I had one from Dr: Wiggboexxax Wilson but
that is left entirely up to you.



REVISED CALENDAR

AND AGENDA Administrative
o s et ° (onfidential

Place: Regents' Room, Main Buiiding 209, Austin, Texas
Telephone No.: GReenwood 6-8371, Extensions 219 or325
Time: 8:30 a. m.

Page No.

l I. Committee of the Whole

A. 1961-62 Budget, Review of Proposed (Purpose of Meeting)

B. Special Items by Members of the Board

1. Chairman Hardie

Committee on President's Home, Main University 59

o Bhditen, b, Mt riyitosts 9 Fme

hairman Heat

Report of Committee on President's Home, Main

Un1ver51t i !
?

3. Regent Brenan

4. Regent Bryan

5: Regent Connally

6. Regent Madden J"“ &, W Lo o
7. Regent McNeese

8. Regent Redditt

C. Formal Approval of Action at Special Meeting, July 11, 1961




2

Page No.
II. Items Referred to Standing Committees (NOTE: Depending upon the
time, the items referred to the Standing Committees will be con-
sidered after the Committee of the Whole has finished its study of
the proposed Budget.)
A. Executive Committee (Regents Heath, Bryan, Madden, and 8
McNeese)
1. Report of Interim Actions 9
2. Requests Submitted to Executive Committee but not 20
Approved as of July 6
3. Requests Submitted After July 6, if any’ 1}6,3-@ 21
8T, 13-T
B. Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee (Regents 22
McNeese, Connally, and Redditt)
1. Central Administration
a. Docket 23
b. Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government 9£The Un1ver51ty of Texas
(1) Part One, Amendment No. 4 (final 23
approval)
(2) Part Two, Amendment No. 1 24
2. Main University
a. Texas-OU Game, Contract for 27
’ b. Voluntary Blanket Tax Fee and Appropriations 32
thereof, 1961 62
3. Texas Western bollege ’
Engineering Advisory Committee 33

(1) Membership
(2) Authorized Expenses




C.

Buildings and Grounds Committee

(Regents Brenan, Heath, and Redditt)

1. Main University

a.

b.

Four Parking Areas: Ratification of Award
of Contract

200 Apartment Units for Married Students:
Approval of Preliminary Plans and Appoint-
ment of Associate Architect

Archway Properties: Acquisition

Business Administration-Economics Build-
ing: Award of Contracts for Classroom
Furniture and Furniture and Furnishings
Research Facilities and Headquarters
Building at Institute of Marine Science:
Award of Contract for Furniture and
Furnishings

Experimental Science Building: Award of
Contracts for Conversion of Certain Rooms
in East End

University Apartments and Trailer Camp:
Award of Contracts for Renovation of Elec-
trical Distribution System and Installation
of Kilowatt-Hour Meters

Swimming Poolin Women's Gymnasium:
Ratification of Issuance of Requisition for
Certain Equipment in Connection with
Replacement of Filtration System and
Modernization

Computation Center: Approval of Specifica-
tions and Transfer of $5, 000. 00 to Cover
Additional Amount Needed of Furniture and
Furnishings

Physics Building: Transfer between Appro-
priations Already Made to Cover Change
Orders on Addition

Chemistry Building: Transfers between

Page No.
35

38, 45

38

39
Rlears / oL

39, 46

40, 47

ST 2

Mrvns ) -

Lbzis /b

L& /)

S /P

Appropriations Already Made to Cover Change

Orders on Addition

*No Documentation.




Page No.

2. Medical Branch

a. Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building: 41
Approval of Final Plans and Specifications

b. Central Water Chilling Station: Approval 41
of Final Plans and Specifications

c. Wards 3A and 3B, 4C, and 9A in John 41

Sealy Hospital: Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling
d. John Sealy Hospital, Department of Surgery 42
(Sixth Floor): Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling and

. ﬁ&ropris.l:ign Therefor

v R

3. l&uthwestern I\{edical School
Skillern Student Recreation Center: 42
Authorization to Prepare Preliminary Plans

and Specifications

4. Texas Western College

a. Liberal Arts Building: Award of Contracts m /’
for Classroom Furniture and Furniture and
Furnishings

b. Access to Sun Bowl Stadium: Authorization 42

to Grant Access Road Right-of-Way to El1
Paso County, Texas
c. Certain Property in City of El Paso: 43
Authorization for Acceptance of Deed from
Betty Lee Moor MacGuire, as Executor

5. The South Texas Medical School
The South Texas Medical School: Authorization 43
to Accept Deed from San Antonio Medical
Foundation for Land to be Used

6. System-Wide

Recommendations in Regard to Pre-Qualification *
of Bidders (Postponed May 13, 1961)

*No Documentation.




Page No.
D. Land and Investment Committee *
(Regents Madden, Brenan, Bryan, and Heath)
1. Permanent University Fund
a. Investment Matters
(1) Report of Purchases, Call and Sale of
Securities
(2) Investment Program
b. Land Matters
2. Trust and Special Funds
a. Investment Matters
b. Gift, Bequest, and Estate Matters
c. Real Estate Matters
d. Revenue Bond Finance Matters
e. Funds Grouped for Investment
Recommendation re Additions (for
action of Committee only)
E. Medical Affairs Committee 51
(Regents Bryan, Connally, Madden, and McNeese)
1. Medical Branch: Professorship of Otolaryngology 52
a. Establishment of Harry Carothers Wiess
b. Selection of Jehu Mathews Robison, Sr., M. D.
2. Southwestern Medical School 52
The William Buchanan Professorship in
Pediatrics: Ratification of Appointment of
Edward L. Pratt, M. D.
3. Medical and Dental Units 53

Increase in Non-Resident Tuition

* See Attachment No. 1 (separate legal size bound volume entitled
Attachments Nos. _}_ and E) for detailed agenda and documentation.




III.

Special Items

Chancellor

The South Texas Medical School, Progress
Report

1961-70 Development Plan, Southwestern
Medical School (already approved by the

Medical Affairs Committee) - Postpone

H. L. Davis Memorial Collection, Bill of
Sale

Request for Attorney General's Opinions on:

a. Blocked Currencies

b. Interpretation of "Honorable Discharge'
Requirement, Hazlewood Bill Exempting
Texas Veterans on Payment of Tuition

Ratification of Transfer from Vending Machine

Renewal of Bank Depository Agreements .

Texas Western College Development Committee
in El1 Paso, University Development Board

IV. Schedule of Meetings

Page No.

55

55

56

56

57

58

58

60




THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Material Supporting
Agenda
Meeting Date: ... 0 L O e

Meeting No.: ... 600 ..

Extra Copy




CALENDAR
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
July 22, 1961

Place: Main Building, Austin, Texas

Telephone No. : GReenwood 6-8371, Extensions 219 or 325

Page No. |

Saturday, July 22

8:30 a. m. Meeting of the Executive Committee 8
(Regents Heath, Bryan, Madden, and
McNeese)
Room 209

9:00 a. m. Meeting of the Land and Investment Com-
mittee *
(Regents Madden, Brenan, Bryan,
and Heath)
Room 205

Meeting of the Academic and Develop- 22
mental Affairs Committee
(Regents McNeese, Connally, and
Redditt)
Room 209

9:45 a. m. Meeting of the Buildings and Grounds 35
Committee
(Regents Brenan, Heath, and Redditt)
Room 102

Meeting of the Medical Affairs Committee 51
(Regents Bryan, Connally, Madden,
and McNeese)
Room 209

* See legal size volume, Attachment No. 1.




Page No.
Saturday, July 22
10:30 a. m. Meeting of the Committee of the Whole 54

Room 209

12:00 m. Lunch Room 101
12:45 p. m. Meeting of the Committee of the Whole

Room 209

NOTE: The primary purpose for this meeting is to study the 1961-62
annual operating budget, and the Chairman has requested that all items
in committees be limited to emergency items and routine items that
provoke no discussion. It is the intent of the Board after the standing
committees have met to dispense with all emergency and routine items
and give the remainder of the time to the consideration of the budget.




AGENDA
STANDING COMMITTEES
AND
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
JULY 22, 1961

I. Standing Committees (Saturday, July 22, 1961)

A.

Executive Committee - 8:30 (Regents Heath, Bryan,
Madden, and McNeese)

1. Report of Interim Actions

2. Requests Submitted to Executive Committee but
not Approved as of July 6

3. Requests Submitted After July 6, if any

Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee -

9:00 (Regents McNeese, Connally, and Redditt)
1. Central Administration
a. Docket

b. Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government of The University of Texas

(1) Part One, Amendment No. 4 (final
approval)
(2) Part Two, Amendment No. 1

2. Main University
a. Texas-OU Game, Contract for
b. Voluntary Blanket Tax Fee and Appropriations
thereof, 1961-62
3. Texas Western College

Engineering Advisory Committee

(1) Membership
(2) Authorized Expenses

Page No.

22




Page No.

C. Buildings and Grounds Committee - 9:45

(Regents Brenan, Heath, and Redditt) 35

1. Main University

a.

b.

Four Parking Areas: Ratification of Award
of Contract

200 Apartment Units for Married Students:
Approval of Preliminary Plans and Appoint-
ment of Associate Architect

Archway Properties: Acquisition

Business Administration-Economics Build-
ing: Award of Contracts for Classroom
Furniture and Furniture and Furnishings
Research Facilities and Headquarters
Building at Institute of Marine Science:
Award of Contract for Furniture and
Furnishings

Experimental Science Building: Award of
Contracts for Conversion of Certain Rooms
in East End

University Apartments and Trailer Camp:
Award of Contracts for Renovation of Elec-
trical Distribution System and Installation
of Kilowatt-Hour Meters

Swimming Poolin Women's Gymnasium:
Ratification of Issuance of Requisition for
Certain Equipment in Connection with
Replacement of Filtration System and
Modernization

Computation Center: Approval of Specifica-
tions and Transfer of $5, 000. 00 to Cover
Additional Amount Needed of Furniture and
Furnishings

Physics Building: Transfer between Appro-
priations Already Made to Cover Change
Orders on Addition

Chemistry Building: Transfers between
Appropriations Already Made to Cover Change
Orders on Addition




Medical Branch

Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building:
Approval of Final Plans and Specifications
Central Water Chilling Station: Approval
of Final Plans and Specifications

Wards 3A and 3B, 4C, and 9A in John
Sealy Hospital: Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling

John Sealy Hospital, Department of Surgery
(Sixth Floor): Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling and
Appropriation Therefor

Southwestern Medical School

Skillern Student Recreation Center:
Authorization to Prepare Preliminary Plans
and Specifications

Texas Western College

a.

The

Liberal Arts Building: Award of Contracts
for Classroom Furniture and Furniture and
Furnishings

Access to Sun Bowl Stadium: Authorization
to Grant Access Road Right-of-Way to El
Paso County, Texas

Certain Property in City of El1 Paso:
Authorization for Acceptance of Deed from
Betty Lee Moor MacGuire, as Executor

South Texas Medical School
The South Texas Medical School: Authorization

to Accept Deed from San Antonio Medical
Foundation for Land to be Used

System-Wide

Recommendations in Regard to Pre-Qualification
of Bidders (Postponed May 13, 1961)




Page No.
D. Land and Investment Committee - 9:00 %
(Regents Madden, Brenan, Bryan, and Heath)
1. Permanent University Fund
a. Investment Matters
(1) Report of Purchases, Call and Sale of
Securities
(2) Investment Program
b. Land Matters
2. Trust and Special Funds
a. Investment Matters
b. Gift, Bequest, and Estate Matters
c. Real Estate Matters
d. Revenue Bond Finance Matters
e. Funds Grouped for Investment
Recommendation re Additions (for
action of Committee only)
E. Medical Affairs Committee - 9:45 51

(Regents Bryan, Connally, Madden, and McNeese)
1. Medical Branch: Professorship of Otolaryngology

a. Establishment of Harry Carothers Wiess
b. Selection of Jehu Mathews Robison, Sr., M. D.

2. Southwestern Medical School

The William Buchanan Professorship in
Pediatrics: Ratification of Appointment of
Edward L. Pratt, M. D.

3. Medical and Dental Units

Increase in Non-Resident Tuition

* See Attachment No. 1 (separate legal size bound volume entitled
Attachments Nos. 1 and 2) for detailed agenda and documentation.




Page No.
II. Committee of the Whole (Saturday, July 22) - 10:30 a. m. 54
A. Approval of Minutes, May 12-13, 1961
B. Reports of Standing Committees
1. Executive Committee
(Committee Chairman Heath)
2. Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
(Committee Chairman McNeese)
3. Buildings and Grounds Committee
(Committee Chairman)
4. Land and Investment Committee
(Committee Chairman Madden)
5. Medical Affairs Committee
(Committee Chairman Bryan)
Special Items (Other Than 1961-62 Budget)
1. Chancellor
a. The South Texas Medical School, Progress
Report
b. 1961-70 Development Plan, Southwestern
Medical School (already approved by the
Medical Affairs Committee) - Postpone
c. H. L. Davis Memorial Collection, Bill of
Sale
d. Request for Attorney General's Opinions on:
(1) Blocked Currencies
(2) Interpretation of '""Honorable Discharge"
Requirement, Hazlewood Bill Exempting
Texas Veterans on Payment of Tuition
e. Ratification of Transfer from Vending Machine
Profits
Renewal of Bank Depository Agreements
g. Texas Western College Development Committee in

El Paso, University Development Board




A

2. Members of the Board
a. Chairman Hardie

Committee on President's Home, Main
University

b. Vice-Chairman Heath

Report of Committee on President's
Home, Main University

c. Regent Brenan
d. Regent Bryan

e. Regent Connally
f. Regent Madden
g. Regent McNeese
h. Regent Redditt

1961-62 Budget (Primary Purpose of Meeting)

Schedule of Meetings

Page No.

Ta




Executive Committee




EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date: Saturday, July 22, 1961
Time: 8:30 - 9:00 a. m.
Place: Main Building, Room 209
Members: Mr. Heath, Chairman
Mr. Bryan

Mr. Madden
Mr. McNeese

1. Report of Interim Actions

2. Requests Submitted to Executive Committee but not
Approved as of July 6

3. Requests Submitted After July 6, if any

Page No.

20

21




REPORT OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE (Interim Actions, April 28-
July 5, 1961). -~ At the May meeting of the Board, the report of the
Executive Committee indicated that seven items had been submitted to
the Executive Committee and had been approved by mail vote; however,
only six of the items were submitted to and approved by the Executive
Committee in time to be included in the May docket for ratification by
the Board. The remaining item is reported below as No. 1, Page 11

The items listed below have been submitted through proper channels

to Chancellor Ransom and have been recommended by him to the Execu-
tive Committee. The results of the mail ballots are indicated. These
items are now submitted for ratification by the Board.

BUDGETARY ITEMS. --For amendments to the budget, the Budget Rules
and Procedures for the year 1960-61 (Pink sheets of the 1960-61 Budget)
include:

"10. (b) A salary rate increase of $1, 000 or more per annum
requires the advance approval of the Chancellor and the Board
of Regents, except in cases of emergency, in which case the
Executive Committee of the Board, upon recommendation from
the Chancellor, shall have the power to act."

In compliance with the foregoing regulation, the following amendments
to the 1960-61 Budget have been presented to the Executive Committee:

Main University, Defense Research Laboratory. --Amend the 1960-61
operating budget for the Defense Research Laboratory, Main University,
by increasing the annual salary rates, effective June 1, 1961, of the
following:

1. Cecil Glenn Shugart, Research Scientist IV, from $5, 784 to
$7, 440,

2. Arnold Joseph Tucker, Research Engineer III, from $5, 028
to $6, 468,

3. Albert Nelson Ellis, Research Engineer III, from $4, 200 to
$6, 168.

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: Regent Bryan




10

(The increases for Mr. Shugart and Mr. Tucker are based on the
completion of their master's degrees the past semester. Defense
Research Laboratory desires to hire Mr. Ellis, now part-time, on
a full-time professional basis. It is understood that these men will
not be given additional salary adjustments in the 1961-62 Budget.)

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, Biochemistry.--Amend
the 1960-61 Budget for the Department of Biochemistry, M. D. Ander-
son Hospital and Tumor Institute, by increasing the annual salary of
Doctor Robert B. Hurlbert from $10,000 to $11,000, effective May 1,
1961.

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: None

(Doctor Clark states: " Doctor Hurlbert has been with us since 1955,
Recently he has been contacted by four academic or research institu-
tions concerning positions and he has seriously considered accepting
one at the University of North Dakota at $15,000 per annum. The

range of salaries discussed for the other three positions was $13,500-
$16,000. Following discussions with his department head, Dr. A.

Clark Griffin, we agreed that we might be able to retain Doctor Hurlbert
if we were able to increase his salary now and again with the beginning
of the new fiscal year. He is presently below the approved minimal
salary for the Associate level.

"He has now made his decision to remain on this basis. It was not
possible to transmit the request earlier due to a recent illness on his
part which delayed his decision and its communication to us.'")

Southwestern Medical School, Biochemistry*--Include in the 1961-62
operating budget for the Department of Biochemistry, Southwestern
Medical School, the following raise in rank and increase in salary:

Change the status and increase the salary of Doctor Donald
Wiggans from Associate Professor of Biochemistry at an
annual salary of $10,200 to Professor at an annual salary of
$12,200 to be paid as follows:

$ 9,500 from the departmental budget
1,400 from the National Fund for Medical Education
1,300 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation

* This was presented to the Executive Committee but is not an amend-
ment to the 1960-61 Budget.




11
Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: None

(This was an emergency item which arose because of a competing offer,
and departs from the normal procedure of 1961-62 budget items being
approved before the submission to the Board of the 1961-62 operating
budget.)

TRAVEL ITEMS. --The Board's rules and regulations regarding travel
are reflected in Part Two, Chapter III, Section 13, Pages 14-19. The

travel items submitted to the Executive Commaittee as set out below are
in compliance with Subsection 13.23, which reads as follows:

"Request for permission to be absent for a period in excess
of two weeks (excluding holidays approved by the Board),
including travel on official business, shall be transmitted
through proper administrative channels to the Chancellor of
the University and to the Board of Regents or the Executive
Committee of the Board for approval prior to such absence."

The following approvals of travel and of waiver of Regents' Rule cited
above have been submitted to the Executive Committee by mail and are
reported below together with the results of the mail ballots:

Main University: Travel Requests and Waiver of Regents' Rule. --The
Executive Committee has been asked to approve the request of:

1. Mr. Dana Chambliess, Automotive Training Specialist in
the Division of Extension, to be absent from his regular
duties for the period May 6 to May 22, 1961, to attend a
carburetion and tune-up school in St. Louis, Missouri, for
the purpose of obtaining ideas, information, and materials
for use in the extension program. Expenses will be paid
from the Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel Account of
the Division of Extension.

(Approved prior to May meeting by Chairman Hardie, Vice-Chairman
Heath, and Regents McNeese and Thompson).

2. Doctor Wade Lynn Brown, professor and research psychologist
in the Radio-biological Laboratory, for the period May 31 to
June 15, 1961, to attend the International Atomic Energy Agency
of Vienna. There will be no reimbursement of travel expense
from University funds. Doctor Brown has been invited to pre-
sent a paper at the International Symposium in Vienna, Austria,
on the results of his research at The University of Texas in
connection with the space program.




12

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: None

The Executive Committee has been asked to approve the travel of the
following which in effect is to waive Subsection 13.23, Chapter II1,
Part Two, of the Rules and Regulations:

1. Mr. Robert Merrill King, Research Assistant in Plant
Research Institute, to go to various parts of the Republic
of Mexico during the period February 14 to April 13, 1961,
to acquire material from Mexico to be used to exchange for
certain valuable plant collections in the University of Mexico
Herbarium. Expenses are to be paid from an allocation by
Doctor Gordon Whaley, Chairman of the Department of Botany
and Dean of the Graduate School, of approximately $1,500
from the National Science Foundation Cooperative Fellowship
Program, Improvement of Graduate Programs in the Sciences.

2. Mr. W. A. Stallard, a graduate student and employee of Plant
Research Institute, to go to the University of California at
Berkeley, during the period April 6 to April 30, 1961, to
explore under Professor William A. Jensen's direction tech-
niques for the incorporation of the radioactive thymidine into
cells for specific studies of mitosis. The expenses of this
trip estimated at $533. 47 will be paid from the National
Science Foundation Cooperative Fellowship Program, Improve-
ment of Graduate Programs in the Sciences.

3. Doctor Robert M. Welch, Research Scientist IV in the Genetics
Foundation, to travel to Europe for the period June 3 to June 9,
1961. The Administration had previously approved an absence
of 13 days for Doctor Welch to go to The Hague, Holland, to
present a paper at the Fourth International Congress on Animal
Reproduction. The travel expenses for that 13-day trip were
to be paid from grant funds for the purpose. This additional
17-day expense submitted to the Executive Committee is for
Doctor Welch to visit laboratories in Brussels, Paris, Zurich,
Stockholm, and London in connection with research in which
the King Ranch has an interest. The King Ranch has made a
gift of $400 for this purpose.

Executive Committee action on the above Items 1, 2, and 3:
Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: Regent Bryan




13
Medical Branch: Travel Requests and Waiver of Regents' Rule. --The

Executive Committee has been asked to approve the request of:

1. Doctor James L. Smith, presently a Resident in
Otorhinolaryngology and an Instructor effective July 1,
1961, at the Medical Branch, for the period June 1
through July 15, 1961, to attend a six weeks course in
the field of reconstructive otologic surgery in Los Angeles,
California, to be directed by Doctor Howard House, one of
the world's outstanding otologists. It was pointed out in
the request that the benefits derived by Doctor Smith from
this course will accrue not only to him personally but to
students and other house staff of the hospital through
Doctor Smith's teaching. The estimated cost of $300 will
be paid from the Olga Keith Wiess Fund, a current re-
stricted account.

The Executive Committee has been asked to approve the travel of the
following which in effect is to waive Subsection 13.23, Chapter III,
Part Two, of the Rules and Regulations:

1. Doctor Ludwik Anigstein, Professor of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health at the Medical Branch, for
the period May 2 to June 16, 1961, to visit the University
of Hamburg as official representative of the Medical Branch
for a series of conferences and appointments designed to
follow up on Doctor Truslow's visit to the University of
Hamburg last fall in the development of student exchange
and faculty programs. Doctor Anigstein speaks German
fluently, knows personally the principal members of the
Hamburg faculty, and is in a unique position to advise
Doctor Truslow of the real attitude and interests of the
group in Hamburg in giving full academic and financial
support to the proposed joint program. Doctor Anigstein
also will visit Heidelburg University to participate in the
575th Anniversary Commemoration. The cost to the
University for the travel involved is estimated at $1, 200
to be paid from the Daniel W. Kempner Visiting Professor-
ship Fund. The payment of the $1, 200 for this purpose was
specifically cleared with Mr. Lee Kempner and represents
approximately half of the total cost of the trip. The other
half of the cost will be borne by Doctor Anigstein.

Executive Committee Action on the above two items:
Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: None




14

Dental Branch: Travel Request. -- The Executive Committee has been
asked to approve the travel request of:

1. Doctor Ernest Beerstecher, Professor in the Department
of Physiology of the Dental Branch, for the period June 23
to July 17, 1961. Doctor Beerstecher is to be reassigned
to a special research project of the Dental Branch in Boston,
Massachusetts, to attend a series of lectures and laboratories
in general pathology to be held June 26 through July 15 at
Harvard Medical School. His expenses will be paid from
the United States Public Health Research Grant D-1196.

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Disapproved: None
No Reply: Regent McNeese’

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute: Travel Requests. --
The Executive Committee has been asked to approve the request of:

1. Doctor Robert J. Shalek and Doctor Arthur Cole of the
Physics Department of M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Institute, to go to Europe for the period July 28 to
September 1, 1961. Travel expenses to and from New
York City will be paid from the Tumor Institute travel
account (State funds). A grant of funds for payment of
their transportation expenses outside the continental
limits of the United States from the National Academy of
Sciences-National Research Council has been obtained by
each of the doctors. Doctor Shalek requests per diem
reimbursement for 18 days payable from his National
Cancer Institute Grant C-3282. Doctor Cole requests
per diem reimbursement for 14 days to be paid from
Atomic Energy Commission Contract AT-(40-1)-2832.

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: Regent Bryan




15

2. Doctor Saul Kit, Biochemist at M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute, to be relieved of his regular duties
and assigned to a special project for the period July 19 to
August 29, 1961. His activities during this period will
consist of the following:

July 19: Will present a seminar and discuss research
problems at the Laboratory of Physiology of the National
Cancer Institute in Bethesda, Maryland. Also plans to
meet certain doctors at the Institute for consultation re
purification of vaccine. The discussions and consultations
are directly concerned with Doctor Kit's research work at
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute.

July 20-24: Will confer with Doctor Claude Paoletti and
other members of the staff of the Gustave Roussy Institute
in Paris, France.

July 25-28 and August 7-8: Will be on annual vacation at
own expense.

July 29-August 6: Will go to Weizmann Institute in Israel
to discuss research problems.

August 7-17: Will present a paper at the Fifth International
Biochemistry Congress in Moscow, Russia.

August 18-25: Will visit research centers in Lund and
Stockholm, Sweden.

The cost to M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
will be to and from Washington, D. C., and the per diem
expense for that portion of the travel. This is estimated not
to exceed $250 and will be paid from the Tumor Institute
travel account. The remaining expenses of the trip will be
approximately $1,300, $1,000 to come from National Cancer
Institute Grant C-4238 C2, and the remainder from a
Leukemia Society grant approved for Doctor Kit.

Executive Committee action: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden(
Disapproved: None vt%""‘a._!
No Reply: Regent McNeeseh,/j

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN. --The following relating to the
Classified Personnel Program has been submitted to and approved as
indicated by the Executive Committee.




Main University. --At the May meeting the Classified Personnel Pay
Plan for the Main University as set out below was deleted from the
docket for further study by the Board and for consideration at a later
date. It has been circulated to the members of the Executive Commit-
tee with the following results: Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath
Regent Bryan
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
Disapproved: None
No Reply: None

Changes - Effective September 1, 1961:

Step
From To Number
Title Monthly Annual Monthly Annual From To

Physician,
General $740-1000 $8880-12000 $800-1100 $9600-13200 47 49

Physician,
Specialist
(Group of
Classes) 870-1150 10440-13800 910-1250 10920-15000 51 52

Medical
Technologist 335-.419 4020-5028 350-439 4200-5268 30 31

Supervising
Medical
Technologist 382-482 4584-5784  400-514 4800-6168 33 34

Assistant
Pharmacist 400-514 4800-6168 419-539 5028-6468 34 35

Accountant I 366-460 4392-5520 400-482 4800-5784 32 34
Accountant II 460-565 5520-6780 482-592 5784-7104 37 38

Architect and

Superintendent

of Construction

and Maintenance 680-835 8160-10020 770-950 0240-11400 45 48

Architect and
Assistant to
the Comptroller 680-870 8160-10440 770-950 9240-11400 45 48

Refrigeration
and Heating
Engineer 620-770 7440-9240 710-870 8520-10440 43 46




17

Step
From To Number

Title Monthly Annual Monthly Annual From To
Architect I $514-592 $6168-7104 $565-680 $6780-8160 39 41
Architect II 620-770 7440-9240 710-870 8520-10440 43 46
Assistant Power

Plant Engineer 514-620 6168-7440 565-710 6780-8520 39 41
Power Plant

Engineer 620-770 7440-9240 710-870 8520-10440 43 46
Assistant

Maintenance

Engineer 514-620 6168-7440 565-710 6780-8520 39 41
Maintenance

Engineer 620-770 7440-9240 710-870 8520-10440 43 46
Electrical

Engineer 620-770 7440-9240 710-870 8520-10440 43 46
Superintendent

of Utilities 680-835 8160-10020 770-950 9240-11400 45 48
Photographic

Technician 172-245 2064-2940 190-245 2280-2940 16 18
Photographer 245-305 2940-3660 245-319 2940-3828 23 23
Chief

Photographer 292-382 3504-4584 335-419 4020-5028 27 30
Accounting

Clerk I 245-292 2940-3504 256-305 3072-3660 23 24
Accounting

Clerk II 292-350 3504-4200 305-366 3660-4392 27 28
Food Service

Worker 128-215 1536-2580 135-215 1620-2580 10 11
Food Preparation

Worker 135-235 1620-2820 142.235 1704-2820 11 12
Cook 1 142-215 1704-2580 164-215 1968-2580 12 15
Baker I 142-215 1704-2580 164-215 1968-2580 12 15




18
Step
From To Number
Title Monthly Annual Monthly Annual From To
Food Service
Supervisor 1 $156-225 $1872-2700 $181-256 $2172-3072 14 17
Food Service
Supervisor II 235-305 2820-3660 267-350 3204-4200 22 25
Food Service
Supervisor III 319-419 3828-5028 366-482 4392-5784 29 32

Custodial Worker 128-215 1536-2580 135-215 1620-2580 10 11
Housekeeper 1 164-225 1968-2700 181-245 2172-2940 15 17
Housekeeper I 225-279 2700-3348 235-305 2820-3660 21 22

In the above cases the official in charge of employment in a given area was
having difficulty attracting and holding employees because of the wage scale.

In each case the situation was studied by the Personnel Office, a survey being
made of comparable positions in offices off the campus when deemed appropriate,
and the above recommendations resulted.

Deletions - Effective September 1, 1961:

Monthly Step
Title Range Annual Range Number
Academic Center Librarian $565-650 $6780-7800 41

Additions - Effective September 1, 1961:

Undergraduate Library Librarian 565-650 6780-7800 41
Housekeeping Supervisor 292-366 3504-4392 27
Food Checker and Cashier 181-245 2172-2940 17

Additions - Effective March 1, 1961:

Television Production Supervisor 514-620 6168-7440 39
Television Art Supervisor 482-592 5784-7104 38

Television Staging Services
Supervisor 482-592 5784-7104 38

The Library title was changed at request of the University Librarian since
he feels that Undergraduate Librarian is a more exact title for the work
assigned to that position.




The positions in the Division of Housing and Food Service seem necessary
to provide new and necessary positions to keep that area staffed and
operating at required efficiency.

The Television positions reflect more nearly the type of work assigned to
the encumbents than the titles now available.

(INFORMATIONAL MATTER. --As a matter of information, Chancellor's
Memorandum No. 1, in accordance with the Regular Operations of the
Executive Committee as approved at the May meeting,has been distributed

to each Regent and is filed as an instrument of the Executive Committee.)

19




20

REQUESTS SUBMITTED TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE BUT NOT
APPROVED AS OF JULY 6. --The following travel requests have
been submitted to the Executive Committee but as of July 6 had not
been approved. These requests are in effect a waiver of Subsection
13,23, Chapter III, Part Two, of the Regents' Rules and Regulations:

Main University:

(1) Doctor Frank B. Armstrong for the period June 14
through July 20, 1961, to travel to Raleigh, North
Carolina, to give a seminar at North Carolina State
College and to go to Upton, Long Island, New York,
to work in the Brookhaven National Laboratory with
Doctor M. Demerec from June 19 to July 20. The
estimated expenses of $220 for transportation and
$15 per diem will be paid from a grant from the
National Institute of Health.

(2) Doctor Jane S..Mouton, Assistant Professor in the
Department of Psychology; Doctor Robert Rogers
Blake, Professor of Psychology; and Mrs. Freddie
Little Groveton, a secretary employed on a grant
from the Psychological Research Foundation; to go
to Jemez Springs, New Mexico, for the period June 8.
through June 26, 1961, to attend a Human Relations
Training Laboratory.

Doctor Mouton has been named as a staff member of
the Laboratory for this year and will have no other
University appointment during this period. Under

the specific terms of the grant from the Psychological
Research Foundation she will receive salary plus
travel expenses estimated at $113 to $125 and $12

per diem to cover living expenses,

Doctor Blake is not otherwise employed by the Uni-
versity during this period and his expenses will be
financed by the Psychological Research Foundation.

Mrs. Groveton's salary will continue under the terms
of the grant, which also provides for her transportation
estimated at $113 to $125 plus $12 per diem for living
expenses. She will serve as secretary to the staff of
the Laboratory and will assist in the recording of the
proceedings and the analysis of research data developed.

(3) Doctor David M. Young, Jr., Director of the Computation
Center, to be absent from his regular duties for the period
July 7 to July 23, 1961, to work at Harvard University in
collaboration with Professor G. Birkhoff and Professor
R. S. Varga on a paper in advanced numerical analysis.




21

This paper will appear in the publication Advances in
Computing, published by the Academic Press. The
travel will be at no expense to the University.

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute:

(1) Doctor John S. Stehlin, Jr., Associate Surgeon, to be
absent from his regular duties for the period June 26
to July 13, 1961, to be reassigned to a special project
of the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute in
South America. Doctor Stehlin will lecture at the Third
National Symposium on Cancer of the Peruvian Cancer
Society, the First South Pacific International Cancer
Congress in Lima, Peru, and at the International Sym-
posium on the Chemotherapy of Cancer. He will travel
to Santiago, Chile; Buenos Aires, Argentina; and
Montevideo, Uruguay, for round table discussions and a
lecture. The International Union Against Cancer will pay
the travel expenses in connection with this assignment
and will pay part of the per diem allowance. The balance
of the per diem allowance will be paid from the Univer-
sity Cancer Foundation and will not be in excess of $216.

Executive Committee action Approved by: Vice-Chairman Heath

on the foregoing items as of Regent Madden
July 6: Disapproved: None
No Reply: Regent Bryan

Regent McNeese

REQUESTS SUBMITTED AFTER JULY 6, IF ANY. --If there are
any items submitted to the Executive Committee after July 6, they
will be distributed at the meeting in the Supplementary Material
Supporting the Agenda.

NOTE: The justifications in parentheses will not be included in
the report attached to the Official Minutes.




Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee |




22

ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: Saturday, July 22, 1961
Time: 9:00 - 9:45 a.m.

Place: Regents' Room (Main Building, Room 209)

Members: Mr. McNeese, Chairman
Dr. Connally
Mr. Redditt
Page No.
1. Central Administration
a. Docket 23
b. Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government _o_f_The Un1vers1ty of Texas
(1) Part One, Amendment No, 4 (final
approval) 23
(2) Part Two, Amendment No. 1 24
2. Main University
a. Texas-OU Game, Contract for 27
b. Voluntary Blanket Tax Fee and Appropriations
thereof, 1961 62 32
3. Texas Western College
Engineering Advisory Committee 33

(1) Membership
(2) Authorized Expenses




ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Docket. - -In accordance with Part One, Chapter I,
Subsection 7. 64, of the Rules and Regulations, the

docket of Chancellor Ransom is referred to the Academic
and Developmental Affairs Committee for consideration.
The docket, dated July 5, 1961, consists of recom-
mendations from each of the component institutions and
is labeled Attachment No. 2 in the legal size volume.

An outline of this docket in the form of a separate letter
is enclosed as an aid to pinpoint policies and other major
items.

Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the
Government of The University of Texas

(1) Part One, Amendment No. 4 (final approval). --
The Board approved Amendment No. 4 to the
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of the University o_f_Texas, Part
One, at its May meeting. This amendment added
"Astronomy'' to Chapter VI, Subsection 6.121.

In order to comply with the Rules and Regulations,
Part One, Chapter VII, Subsection 4.1, it is recom-
mended that final approval be given to this amend-
ment which reads:

"6.12 Elected Members with Vote:--The
elected voting members shall be ap-
portioned among the following branches,
and electoral divisions of the Main Uni-
versity:

6.121 Main University:
College of Arts and Sciences:
Electoral Group A - Astron-
omy, Bacteriology, W
Chemistry, Geology, Physics,
Zoology, Home Economics,
Mathematics"'

(That portion underlined has been added.)




Memorandum from
Chancellor Ransom

(2)

24

Part Two, Amendment No. 1. --Below is an item in
the exact form as presented by Chancellor Ransom.
This item amends the Rules and Regulations of the

Board of Regents for the Government of the Univer-

31ty_9£ Texas, Part Two, by deleting Section 2. 4 and
all of its subsections, Chapter V, and inserting in
lieu thereof the following two pages (25 and 26).

In accordance with the Rules and Regulations, Part
One, Chapter VII, Subsection 4.2, this amendment,
if adopted, will not need any further approval as do
amendments for Part One.

Proposed Change in Regents' Rules Concerning Over-
time Employment on Government and Other Sponsored
Contracts. -- A detailed study of the problems which -
have arisen in connection with the administration of
the present Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regents concerning overtime employment on govern-
ment and other sponsored contracts has resulted in

the proposed changes which are underlined on the
attachment which follows (Pages 25-26). The purpose
of the changes proposed in Chapter V of Part Two of
the Regents' Rules is to limit the privilege of over-
time employment, with rare exceptions, to regular
members of the faculty who are required to teach at
least one-half time as a condition to enjoying this
privilege of overtime employment. Specifically,
special instructors, lecturers, administrative officers,
and academic deans are excluded. In addition, em-
ployees on government and other sponsored contracts
who are appointed part time to a teaching position as

a special instructor or lecturer at a higher rate are
not thereby entitled to the higher rate on their contract
employment. Adoption of this proposed change will
bring many members of the faculty back into teaching
for a larger portion of their time. The proposed change
has been worked out jointly by Central Administration
and President Smiley. I recommend approval.




THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
PART TWO

CHAPTER V. PERSONNEL

N Sec. 2. General Personnel

2.4 Overtime.

‘ 2.41 Classified Personnel.

2.411 The schedule of activities shall be so organized that
.employees are not required to work in excess of estab-

> "1lished& work periods except when operating necessities

demand it. Equivalent compensatory time off for required

overtime of at least one hour or more above established

p work periods is given employees whose salaries are below

the minimum for a full-time instructor at all institutions

cept _the ospital and Tumor Institute
a ern Medl where definite salary
are set. —— '

y 2.412 Overtime equivalent not to exceed a regular work week
may be accumulated and compensatory time taken at a
mutually convenient time. Under exceptional circum-
stances payment may be made to eligible employees on a
straight time basis from the budget of the employing
department, upon approval of the appropriate administra-
tive officials.

2.413 Full time employees on a twelve months' salary basis shall
not be permitted extra employment on government and other
- sponsored projects, except in rare instances when the interest
of the institution is paramount. In the event that such
employment is approved, it is limited to a maximum of 10
L additional hours per week.

2.42 Faculty.

2.421 Full-time regular faculty members of the rank of Instructor
or above (excluding Special Instructors and Lecturers) are
permitted to work a maximum of 10 hours per week additional
time in government and other sponsored projects upon recom-
mendation of the chairman and dean of their respective
departments, schools, or colleges, and with the spproval of
the project director and the head of the component institu-
tion and to receive extra compensation for such work at a
pro rata of their regular full-time teaching salary rate;
provided, however, that such additional work does not inter-
fere with the regular full-time duties of the individual.




~f

2.422

2.423

2.h2h

2.h25

26

Part-time regular faculty members of the rank of Instructor
or above (excluding Special Instructors and Lecturers) who
teach at least one-half time may be similarly approved for
additional work in government and other sponsored projects
subject to a maximum combined work load of 50 hours per
week, compensation in the sponsored project to be at a pro
ratda of the regular full-time teaching salary rate.

In unusual circumstances and only when the best interests
§f’the institution so dictate, the provision of Sec, 2.422
requiring half-time teaching as a condition to additional
work on sponsored projects may y be waived for r regular faculty
members of the rank of Assistant Professor or above by
advance approval of the institutional head, the Chancellor
and the Board of ﬁggents.

Employees holding a part-time position of Special Instructor
or Lecturer combined with a classified position shall be
paid at the respective rate applicable to each position.

The provisions of Section 2. 22 relating to additional work
in government or r other sponsored projects do not apply.

Administrative personnel and Academic Deans shall not be
permitted extra employment on government or other sponsored
projects.




27

2. MAIN UNIVERSITY

a. Texas-QU Game, Contract for. --Below is an item presented
by the Chancellor's Office. The reply from the Athletic Coun-
cil was mailed to you at the request of Doctor Ransom on
June 5. However, he has asked that it also be included in
this material in case your copy has been misplaced.

Proposal of President Cross of the University of Oklahoma
to Play the Texas-Oklahoma Game on a Home-and-Home
Basis. --On May 11, the Chancellor received a letter from
President G. L. Cross reaffirming the University of Okla-
homa's interest in playing the Texas-Oklahoma game on a
home-and-home basis rather than in Dallas and asking that
the matter be discussed with the Board of Regents. Dr.
Cross' letter was referred to the Athletic Council, and the
report on the following pages has been received.

Through the cooperation of the offices of the Deans of Student
Life at Oklahoma and Texas, the police department of the city
of Dallas, and students themselves, student behavior during
the Texas-OU game weekend has improved in the past two
years. It is believed that continued cooperation and continued
emphasis on student responsibility by both schools will keep
student activities within reasonable bounds. §The Chancellor
Recommendation concurs in the recommendation of the Athletic Council that the

existing contract to play this game in Dallas not be .changed
but that the whole matter again be reviewed before a new con-
tract is signed.




28

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

AUSTIN 12, 'rax.«s)

DEPARTMENT OF

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS

May 29, 1961

Or. H. H. Ransom, Acting President
Main Unlversity

The Unlversity of Texas

A

Dear Dr. Ransom:

As requested by you, the Athletic Councll Is hsppy to glve you soms background
Information about the Oklahoma-Texas game and its reaction to Or. Cross' sug-
gestion of the possibility of playing the game on a home-and-home basls rather
than at Dallas, following the expiration of the present contract,

F _PRES ONTRA

The present contract for the guﬁe at Dallas betwesn Oklahoma, Texas, and the State
Falr of Texas runs through the 1366 game, -

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF CO 0R EAR ough 1971

In a letter dated June 14, 1960, the University of Oklahoma's athletic administra=
tion personally favored keeping our contract for our annual cotton bowl game on a
long~term basis and suggested we consider an extension of flve years with the State
Falr for the purpose of protecting ourselves on dates and assuring ourselves that
this great traditional game can and will be contlnued for many years to come,

This extension was discussed with Head Football Coach Darrell Royal, and it met

with his wholehearted approval. Following thls, The University of Texas Athletic -
Council on October 11, 1960, unanimously approved that the contract for the Oklshome=
Texas game at Dallas be extended for an additlonal five years, beginning In 1967,

.The State Falr of Texas approved and prepared a contract covering the use of the

Cotton Bowl by Oklshoma and Texas for football games at Dallas for the five years

beginning In 1967, This contract was signed by The University of Texas and fore

varded to the University of Oklahoma for signature. ,
XAS_W{SHES ONT INUE AM A

1. The Oklshoma-Texas game at Dallas has grown to be a traditional gim and & |
game of so much signlflicance because It '

a., Has been an snnual game at the same site since 1929,

© be 1s played at a site equidistant from both schools, making it possible for
' students, ex-students, snd friends to see the game every year,

c. Has the State Falr of Texas as an added attraction.




29

" Br. He He Ransom, May 29, 1961, page 2

d. Has been nationally and regionally televised almost annually, The game
has also been carried on national radlio network meny times.

e. Has so much Importence that other schools arrenge thelr schedule so that
* ' there |s no conflict on the Saturday afternoon of the Oklahoma-Texas date.

| . 2. Financlal Picture

" The University of Texas Athletic Department receives no state appropriations,

~ elther for salarles or malntenance, as all Iincome Is dependent on money taken
~ In from admissions to the varlous sports contests. The financlal slde of the
plcture, therefore, cannot be overlooked, : .

During the past few years, both Oklahoma and Texas recelved about $130,000
each per game from tho game receipts. This Is the most received from any
single game and amounts to an income sufficient to pay about 20% of the
Athletic Department's budgst, Texas' share of the receipts of the Oklahoma~
. Texas gama exceeds the combined Texas! share of receipts of three of its
" 1960 games at Austin as listed below:

Nebraska-Toxas at Austin _ $32,588.30

i

|

|

Texas Tech-Taxas = at Austin | 35,115.12 i
Arkgnusd‘ms , at Austin 37,112,372 .
Total | | 104,815,79 |

" Yexas! share of the other two 1960 games at Austin was $42,152.54 from the
$MU=Texas game and $62,581.67. from the Texas ASM-Texas game,

.. By playing the game In Dallas, vhich is an equidistant polnt from both schools, ;
friends and followers can see tho game each yaar, Should the game after 1966 ,
be played st Norman and at Austin on alternate years, the attendance would be '
- materlally decreased. In othar words, when the gams would be In Norman, the

fans would be predominantly Oklahomans, and when the game would be in Austin, o
the fans would be mostly Taxans, Student and ex-student followlng of the : o
visiting team would be almost zero, comparatively speaking. On a home-and= A -
home basis, the game would be just another game on our respective schedules,

it Is doubtful If all seats would be sold, Generally sellouts only occur

vhen there is a large following from both schools attending the game, This

is the reason for the Texas+-A3M game belng a sellout usually each year, Based

on our incoms of the five 1960 games at Austin, a falr estimate of the loss :

In revenue to each school would be batween $65,000 to $80,000 per year 1f the

gams Is played on a homa-and~home basis. '

This added revenue resulting from the game at Dallas makas it possible for
Texas to have a well~roundad program In all sports; to support Intrasural

- athletlcs for men and women; to purchase Longhorn Band unlfcorms; and to
make needod athletic physical plant jmprovements.




-t

3

" Brs W, . Ransom, May 29, 1961, page 3

lmportance of the Second Saturday In Qctober Date at State Falr

The prize and most sought-aftér football date of the entire Southwest is the
second Saturday In October et the State Falr of Texas. Since the Oklahoma=

~ Texas game falls on this date, it has been a sellout In the Cotton Bowl each

year since 1946, This indicates that the game in Dallas has been exceptionally
well recelved by ex-students, students, and friends of our institutions.

- In a poll taken by the students a few years ago, The University of Yexas

students favored the continuation of the game at Dallas. The trip to Blg "D"

~and the educatlional value of the State Fair of Texas were contributing factors

in thelr thinking. For the past three years, the State Fair of Texas and the
Dallas Chamber of Commerca have sponsored a free dance with four name bands at
the new Memorial Centar In Dallas on Friday night for the student bodies of

. both Oklahoma and Texas, and they plan to continue this function in the future,

" A few years ago before tho siadlum was built, The University of Texas received

a date commltment from tho State Fair of Texas for the second Saturday in
October. We want to continuo to play there and naturally think our opponent -

- after 1966 should continua to be the University of Oklahoma,

- Should the gama be played hone-and~home, Texas would prefer not to give up Its

. Fair date, which it has had aven prior to 1929, This would mean that Texas

" " would have to schedule anothor opponent on the State Falr date and that Okla~

. homa and Texas would have to play on some other mutually agreesble date.

" " Since Texas' schedule is complete through 1969, we would encounter schedule

difficulties.

" in summary, The University of Taxas Athletlc Councll feels deeply that it Is
- to our mutual advantage to contlnue to play our game in Dallas and sincerely

rg

hopes that the University of Oklshoma will approve the five-year extension
‘b@glnn]qg- in 1967, o Lo T . i

R R 'Sincarely yourk '- ) o

7 KL, Begeman; Chalrman

S Athletic ¢ 1 o

e & —
ST, Ed 0116, Athletic Director

- . . Darrell Royal -

, ‘ Head Football Coach - .




1929

1930

1931
1932

1933

1934
| 935

1936

1937

1938

1939
1940

1941

9k -

1943

194
1945

1946

1947

1948
+ 19h9

1950

. 1951

1952
1953

1954

1955

1956 -

1957
1958

1959

1960

$ 18,400.95

12,172.15

- 12,252,66

13,718.00
15,746.42.

15.790.08 S

31

Played in old Falr Park Stadium seating about 13,000
Now stadlum bulls seating 45,488+

23'636060~ ’fL;:~y 

18,5958
'7"3.266.6k“” oo

21,727.00
o 2“,8h0f371i”

" 31,330.06

16,122.46 .«

W76
. 18,859.73 - -

\30.658.02", |
P .“2.337022 f

Eokey
' ,‘75.7'99‘,1'1,,".'}{“ __
X RTEI
oS
105;05&.83')f:?'.i,':’ o
104,621.52

117,831.80
118,581 .46

- 120,654.12
120,351,20
132,916.15

130,682,14
129,821,61

Stadium mtlng k5,488

. $tadium enlerged 'by-- Bond ‘ndl»dor.!)ptton Sale to 67,435

¥ Stadium ooit»'ﬂ_do upper decks added by Bond Holder
‘Option Sale, seating Increased to 75,504

Price !ncrns.odﬁ to $4,00 _

Yax romoved and pﬂu reaat ned uno o

Price Increased to $4.50, includes adaission to fair
grounds,

"o secure the erection of the new stadium, Texas, SMJ and Texas AtM agreed to pley
Opponents on the thres Saturdays of the State Falr for a period of five years or longer,

1




2

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA MATERIAL

The following item has been approved for consideration
by the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
since the original Agenda was distributed:

1. Allocation of $19, 678. 87 to National Defense
Student Loan Matching Fund (transfer from
Price-Cross Loan Fund). -- Chancellor Ransom
has presented the following request for matching
funds for the National Education Loan Act:

It has just come to President Smiley's atten-
tion that approximately $166, 667. 00 will

be made available to the University before

the end of August for National Defense Stu-
dent Loans. Matching funds must be made
available by the University and there is
considerable urgency in providing these

funds so that the entire sum may be avail-
able before the opening of the fall semester.
President Smiley recommends, and the
Chancellor concurs, that a transfer in the
amount of $19, 678. 87 be made from the
Price-Cross Loan Fund to the National
Defense Student Loan Matching Funds Account
effective immediately. Mr. Waldrep has
given an opinion that this is an appropriate
utilization of the Price-Cross Fund. Funds
so transferred are to be accounted for in such
fashion that upon termination of the National
Defense Student Loan Program they shall be
returned to the Price-Cross Student Loan
Fund together with an appropriate pro rata amount
of interest earned.




b. Voluntary Blanket Tax Fee and Appropriations thereof, 1961-
62.--As is customary each year, the Student Assembly has
approved a total for the voluntary Blanket Tax and has allo-
cated this total to the several student organizations which they
choose to support. Stated below is the total and the appropria-
tions approved for 1960-61 and the recommended total and
appropriations for 1961-62.

Expenditures by Function 1960-61 1961-62
Athletic Council $ 8.65 $ 8.65
Texas Student Publications i_lﬁ,_—a .
Oratorical Association .16 .21
Great Issues . 075 ————
Longhorn Band .79 . 85
Cultural Entertainment 2.25 2. 35
Curtain Club : .14 _————
Choral Organizations .18 ,L .15
Student Government .37 .37
‘ Activities Handbook .015 _————
Round-up -——- .75
Recommendation Chancellor Ransom concurs in the recommendations of Dean

Arno Nowotny and President Smiley that the foregbing be
approved.




33

3. TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

Engineering Advisory Committee. - -Chancellor Ransom is
presenting the following report regarding the appointment of
an Engineering Advisory Committee for Texas Western Col-
lege and recommending the source of funds for the necessary
travel expenses in connection therewith:

For the purpose of up-grading engineering education at Texas
Western College, President Ray has appointed an Engineering
Advisory Committee composed of the following:

Dean M. R. Lohmann of Oklahoma State University

Mr. Ben D. Roberts of the El Paso Smelting Works

Dean William W. Hagerty of The University of Texas

Mr. W. V. Holik of the El Paso Electric Company

Mr. John Payne, Jr. of American Metal Climax, Inc.

Mr. Joseph F. Friedkin of the International Boundary
and Water Commission

Mr. E. W. Mars, District Engineer of the State High-
way Department

Mr. William J. Murray of the Texas Railroad Com-
mission

Mr. T. R. Lind of the Westinghouse Electric Company
in El1 Paso

Mr. C. Lambert Moore. of El Paso Natural Gas Pro-
ducts Company

Mr. M. S. Bell of Phelps Dodge Refining Corporation

Dr. Thomas F. Jones, Jr., the Head of the Electrical
Engineering Department at Purdue University
(Had not accepted as of this date.)

Dr. Frederick C. Lindvall of the California Institute of
Technology (Had not accepted as of this date.)

The Chancellor has written letters to each of the members
urging them to serve.

The committee will meet several times, examining closely
what can and should be done at Texas Western College to
bring about substantial improvement in the engineering pro-
gram and then will make a report and recommendations to
President Ray and the Chancellor,

Because appointment of this committee is the direct result
Recommendation of the insistence of the Board of Regents for up-grading

engineering at Texas Western College and because this com-

mittee will in effect be advisory to the Chancellor and to the




34

Board, it is recommended that necessary travel expenses for
members of the committee be paid from Central Administra-
tion funds and that the Chancellor be authorized to make such
charges against an appropriate account in the Office of the
Chancellor.




Buildings & Grounds Committee




BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date:

Time:

Place:

Saturday, July 22, 1961
9:45 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

Main Building, Room 102

, Chairman
Members: Mr. Brenan
Mr. Heath
Mr. Redditt

1. Main University

Four Parking Areas: Ratification of Award
of Contract

200 Apartment Units for Married Students:
Approval of Preliminary Plans and Appoint-
ment of Associate Architect

Archway Properties: Acquisition
Business Administration- Economics Build-
ing: Award of Contracts for Classroom
Furniture and Furniture and Furnishings
Research Facilities and Headquarters
Building at Institute of Marine Science:
Award of Contract for Furniture and
Furnishings

Experimental Science Building: Award of
Contracts for Conversion of Certain Rooms
in East End

University Apartments and Trailer Camp:
Award of Contracts for Renovation of Elec-
trical Distribution Systemn and Installation
of Kilowatt - Hour Meters

Swimming Pool in Women's Gymnasium:
Ratification of Issuance of Requisition for
Certain Equipment in Connection with
Replacement of Filtration System and
Modernization

*No Documentation.

35

Page No.

38

39
40
T
P S"'J: { ) //L
¢
kN




i. Computation Center: Approval of Specifica-
tions and Transfer of $5,000.00 to Cover
Additional Amount Needed of Furniture and
Furnishings

j. Physics Building: Transfer between Appro-
priations Already Made to Cover Change
Orders on Addition

k. Chemistry Building: Transfers between
Appropriations Already Made to Cover Change
Orders on Addition

2. Medical Branch

a. Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building:
Approval of Final Plans and Specifications

b. Central Water Chilling Station: Approval
of Final Plans and Specifications

c. Wards 3A and 3B, 4C, and 9A in John
Sealy Hospital: Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling

d. John Sealy Hospital, Department of Surgery
(Sixth Floor): Approval of Methods of
Handling Plans and Specifications and
Construction Work on Remodeling and
Appropriation Therefor

3. Southwestern Medical School

Skillern Student Recreation Center:
Authorization to Prepare Preliminary Plans
and Specifications

4. Texas Western College

a. Liberal Arts Building: Award of Contracts
for Classroom Furniture and Furniture and
Furnishings

b. Access to Sun Bowl Stadium: Authorization
to Grant Access Road Right-of-Way to E1l
Paso County, Texas

c. Certain Property in City of E1 Paso:
Authorization for Acceptance of Deed from
Betty Lee Moor MacGuire, as Executor

ok N
“No Documentation.

41

41

41

42

42

42

43




37

Page No.
5. The South Texas Medical School
The South Texas Medical School: Authorization
to Accept Deed from San Antonio Medical
Foundation for Land to be Used 43
f 6. System-Wide
Recommendations in Regard to Pre-Qualification
of Bidders (Pcstponed May 13,1961) %*

*No Documentation.




38

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
AUSTIN l2

RECOMMENDATTIONS TO REGENTS'
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 7, 1961

1. MAIN UNIVERSITY - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR FOUR PARKING
AREAS,--At the Regents' Meeting held May 13, 1961, authorization was given for
Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids on four parking areas, including
improvements in the Stadium grounds, at the Main University, and for a Committee,
consisting of Main University Business Manager Landrum, Comptroller Sparenberg,
Chancellor Ransom, and Regent W. W, Heath, to award a contract after receipt of
bids, subject to award being made to the low bidder. In accordance with authori-
zation, bids were called for and were opened and tabulated on June T, 1961, as
is shown on the attached tabulation sheet. Further, in accordance with this
authorization, the Committee has awarded a contract to the low bidder, Joe
Badgett Construction Company, Inc., Austin, Texas, for this work in the amount
of $43,461.00, this being well within the amount appropriated for the project.

It is recommended that the Board ratify the action taken by the Committee
as reported above.

2. MAIN UNIVERSITY - APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR 200 APARTMENT UNITS
FOR MARRIED STUDENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT.--As authorized at
the Regents' Meeting held January 16, 1961, the preliminary plans for the 200
Apartment Units for Married Students at the Main University have been prepared
and the final application has been submitted to Housing and Home Finance Agency.
Word has now been received that the final application has been approved by the
Agency; it is, therefore, recommended that the preliminary plans and outline
specifications for the project, as prepared by the Consulting Architect, Jessen,
Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, and approved by the Main University Faculty
Building Committee, President Smiley, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor
Ransom, be approved by the Board.y It is further recommended that an Associate
Architect be appointed with authorization to proceed with working drawings
and specifications to be presented to the Board for approval at a later
meeting.; ‘A joint recommendation of the Comptroller and the Consulting
Architect in regard to the selection of an Assoclate Architect!will be submitted
to Regents before .the July 22, 1961, meeting.

/(970’ ey a[u/ea.‘, fjﬁ%%ﬂm

giltxj'f /




39

3. MAIN UNIVERSITY - ACQUISITION OF ARCHWAY PROPERTIES.~-Pursuant to the
policies and procedures for the acquisition of Archway properties which were
adopted by the Board of Regents at the meeting of June 12, 1959, all sales con-
tracts are to be submitted to the Board of Regents before closing.

It is recommended that the Business Manager of the Main University be
authorized to sign the contract of sale for the Board of Regents of The Univer-
gity of Texas with John D. Cofer, representing the Cofer Estate, in the amount
of $61,000.00 for the purchase of:

Lots Nos. 6, 7, and 8 in Archway, a subdivision of Outlot
No. 9, Division D, in the City of Austin, Travis County,
Texas, as shown by a plat or map recorded in Volume 2,
Page 208, of the Travis County Plat Records, together with
all the improvements thereon.

It is further recommended that the Business Manager of the Main University
have prepared & wasrrant in the amount of $61,000.00 and deliver said warrant in
exchange for a warranty deed and evidence of good title to said property.

The appreisal submitted by Mr. Harold Legge on the Cofer Estate property
was $46,500.00. Mr. Cofer's original asking price for the property was
$75,000.00. On June 4, 1960, Mr. Forest S. Pearson, negotiator for the Arch-
way properties, advised us that Mr. Cofer had informed him that he would take
no amount less than $70,000.00 and was then going to such expense as was
necessary to prove his position. The expenses incurred would be added to the
$70,000.00 asking price as of that date. In view of these facts, Mr. Pearson
advised us that he could serve the University no further purpose as negotiator
with Mr. Cofer and returned the case to us for further handling. Several
conferences during the past 12 months have been held with Mr. Cofer, Mr. G. W.
Landrum, Business Manager of the Main University, end Dr. J. C. Dolley,

Vice Chancellor (Piscal Affairs), recommend approval of the Board of Regents
to close this transaction at & purchase price of $61,000.00 with the taxes
paid by the seller through 1960.

This recommendation is made after giving consideration to the uncertainty
of & jury's decision as to the value if litigation is pursued and with the
knowledge that a considerable additional expense to the University would be
involved if condemnation proceedings are instituted. We are sure that this
is the lowest price for which this property can be obtained by negotiation
with Mr. Cofer.

4., MAIN UNIVERSITY- AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR
RESEARCH FACILITIES AND HEADQUARTERS BUILDING AT INSTITUTE OF MARINE SCIENCE,--
In accordance with authorization given at the Regents' Meeting held May 13,

1961, the Special Committee appointed approved the specifications for Furniture
and Furnishings for the Research Facilities and Headquarters Building at the
Institute of Marine Science, and it is recommended that the Board ratify the
action taken by this Committee. Further in accordance with authorization granted
at the May 13, 1961 meeting, bids were called for and were opened and tabulated
on June 29, 1961, as is shown on the attached tabulation sheet. After careful
consideration of these bids by all concerned, it is recommended that a contract
avard be made to The Abel Stationers, Austin, Texas, in the amount of $11,123.00.




Lo

Attention is called to the fact that although The Abel Stationers also
submitted another bid in a lower amount, the recommended contract award is
on the lowest bld meeting specifications. The proposal form for the bids on
this furniture calls for the bidder to list the manufacturer and model number
of the items to be furnished under the bid. Two of the bidders voluntarily
submitted two bids listing different items to be furnished under each bid,
the Owner to determine which bids meet specifications. The lower of The
Abel Stationers' bids definitely did not meet the specifications and, there-
fore, could not be considered as a valid bid.

5. MAIN UNIVERSITY - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CONVERSION OF CERTAIN ROOMS IN
EAST END OF EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCE BUILDING.--In accordance with authorization
given by the Board at the meeting held May 13, 1961, bids were called for and
were opened and tabulated on July 6, 1961, as is shown on the attached tabulation
sheets, for Conversion of Certain Rooms in the East End of the Experimental
Science Building at the Main University. After consideration of the bids by
all concerned, it is the recommendation of Engineers Zumwalt and Vinther, the
Main University Physical Plant staff, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor
Ransom that contract awards be made as follows:

General Contract:
W. D. Anderson Company, Austin, Texas $ 28,759.00

Combined Plumbing, Heating, Air
Conditioning, and Ventilating Contract:
Young and Pratt, Austin, Texas 49,625.00

Electrical Contract:
0. H. Cummins Electric Company,

Austin, Texas 17,359.00

Laboratory Equipment Contract:
W. C. Hixson Company, Dallas, Texas 66,321.00
Total Recommended Contract Awards $162,064.00

In each case, the contract award as recommended is to the low bidder,
except in the case of the Laboratory Equipment Contract. In this case, the
low bid had a letter attached which definitely quelified the bid; this letter
stated that the equipment to be furnished would be of certain material and
manufacture. In two instances, the material to be used was not in accordance
with that specified. Consequently, this bid was not in accordance with
specifications and, hence, could not be considered as a valid bid.

These recommended contract awards, together with the Engineers' fees
thereon, come within the total of $182,100.00 available for this project.

e " s s i P e e e




43

6. MEDICAL BRANCH - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FCR
QUTPATIENT-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTIC BUILDING.-~In accordence with authorization
given at the Regents' Meeting held December 10, 1960, the working drawings and
specifications for the New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building at the
Medical Branch heve been prepared by the Associate Architect, Pierce and Pierce
of Houston, Texas, and submitted to the State Department of Health and the
United States Public Health Service for review in connection with the grant of
$1,400,000.00 for this building from Hill-Burton funds. These final plans and
specifications have been approved by the Consulting Architect, Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven, the Medical Branch Feculty Building Committee, Dr,
Truslow, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor Ransom, as well as the Public
Health Service, and final commitment hes been received on the grant. It is
recommended that the final plans and specificaticons be approved by the Board.

Since the present plan is to call for bids on the Remodeling of the 01d
Qutpatient Building at the same time bids are called for on this project,
asuthorization to advertise for bids will be requested when the final plans
and specifications are approved on Remodeling of the 0ld Outpatient Bullding.

7. MEDICAL BRANCH - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATION.--In accordance with authorization given: at
the Regents' Meeting held December 10, 1960, the working drawings and specifi-
cations for the Central Water Chilling Station at the Medical Branch have been
prepared by Engineers Bernard Johnson and Associastes of Houston, Texas. These
final plans and specifications have received the approval of the Medical
Branch Faculty Building Committee, Dr. Truslow, Comptroller Sparenberg, and
Chancellor Ransom. It is recommended that they be approved by the Board and
that authorization be given for Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids,
these bids to be presented to the Board for consideration at a later meeting.

8. MEDICAL BRANCH - REMODELING WARDS 3A AND 3B, 4C, AND 9A IN JOHN
SEALY HOSPITAL - APPROVAL OF METHODS OF HANDILING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
AND CONSTRUCTION WORK.-- At the Regents' Meeting held May 13, 1961, authority
vas given to accept a grant from The Sealy and Smith Foundation in the amount
of $180,000.00 for the purpose of remodeling Wards 3A and 3B, 4C, and 9A in
the John Sealy Hospital at the Medical Branch. The estimated cost of the indi-
vidual projects is $40,000.00 for Wards 3A and 3B, $40,000.00 for Ward Lc, and
$100,000.00 for Ward 9A. The Medical Branch wishes to perform the work on the
two smaller projects with its own Physical Plant staff. To that end plans have
been prepared at the Medical Branch and submitted to the Comptroller's Office.
These plans have been approved in the Comptroller's Office, and it is recom-
mended that the Mediceal Branch be authorized to proceed with the work on Wards
3A and 3B and 4C immediately.

It is contemplated that the work on Ward 9A will be performed on a con-
tract basis, and plans and specifications on this Ward will be prepared also
by the Physical Plant staff. Dr. Truslow has requested that a Committee con-
sisting of Dr. Truslow, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor Ransom be author-
ized to approve these plans and specifications on Ward 9A and that the Comp-
troller be authorized to advertise for bids, as soon as the plans and specifications
have been completed and checked.

- b -




ko

9. MEDICAL BRANCH - REMODELING ON SIXTH FLOOR OF JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL FOR
DEPARTMENT OF SURGERY - APPROVAL OF METHODS OF HANDLING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
AND CONSTRUCTION WORK, AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--The Medical Branch wishes
to remodel Units A and B of the sixth floor of the John Sealy Hospital for the
Department of Surgery. This remodeling, the estimated cost of which is $29,750.00,
would provide an office, conference room, and library for the Chairman of the
Department, as well as office, examining rooms, fluoroscope room, and research
space for four full-time staff members. It is contemplated that the work will be
performed by the Medical Branch Physical Plant staff, and plans for this work
have been furnished to the Comptroller's Office and approved by that office. It
is, therefore, recommended that an appropriation for this purpose be made from
the Medical Branch Unappropriated Surplus in the amount of $29,750.00, and that
the Physical Plant staff be authorized to proceed with the remodeling outlined
above at a cost not to exceed the amount appropriated.

10. SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION TO PREPARE PRELIMINARY
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED SKILLERN STUDENT UNION BUILDING.--
Southwestern Medical School has in hand investments having a book value
of $100,000.00 and a market value of approximately $97,200.00, plus cash on
time deposit of $19,191.50, representing gifts from Mr. Rae Skillern, plus
accumulated interest, and a commitment from the Southwestern Medical
Foundation for the balance of the gifts from Mr. Skillern plus accumulated
income still in the hands of the Foundation, in the amount of $114,905.29,
all being pledged to construct the Skillern Student Union Building at the
Southwestern Medical School. It is recommended that authorization be given
for the Consulting Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, to
prepare preliminary plans and outline specifications on this project, it being
understood that these plans are to be for a structure which, together with
architects' fees, movable furniture and equipment, and utilities therefor,
will not exceed the amount of $231,000.00, which is now available for the
project, These preliminary plans will be presented to the Regents for
approval at a later meeting.

11, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT ACCESS ROAD RIGHT=-

OF-WAY TO EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR ACCESS TO THE SUN BOWL STADIUM.--In
connection with the construction of the Sun Bowl Stadium, a request has been
made by E1l Paso County for an access road right-of-way in order to build a
northern access road to the proposed Stadium. A proposed form of easement

{ granting this right-of-way has been prepared by University Attorney Waldrep
and approved by Mr. Hardie. It is recommended that the Board grant this
easement to E1 Paso County and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign
the easement as prepared by Mr. Waldrep.




43

12. TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE -~ AUTHORIZATION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF DEED FROM
BETTY LEE MOOR MacGUIRE, AS EXECUTOR, COVERING CERTAIN PROPERTY IN CITY OF EL
PASO.--At an earlier meeting of the Board authorization was given for the
purchase of two tracts adjacent to the Campus of Texas Western College. One
of these was & tract of approximately 0.92 of an acre of land owned by the
Estate of Lee Moor. All details of the purchase have been worked out, and
Mrs. Betty Lee Moor Macguire, Independent Executor of the Will and Estate of
Lee Moor, Deceased, is ready to sign and deliver a deed to the University upon
payment of $1,SO0.00, the agreed purchase price. At the time this purchase was
authorized, it was stated that the purchase price would probably be womewhere
between $1,500.00 and $2,000.00. It is recommended that authorization be given
by the Board to accept a deed to this property from Mrs. MacGuire, as Executor,
subject to certain rights of the City to a small strip of this land for a
theoretical street, as set out in a deed from Lee Moor to the City of El Paso.
It is the opinion of University Attorney Waldrep and Regents' Chairman Hardie
that there will not be eny difficulty in the use of this land because of
this deed restriction, and that we could get the street closed if we wished,
and a guaranty title certificate is being secured subject to the rights of
the City under the deed referred to above.

13. SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT DEED FROM SAN
ANTONIO MEDICAL FOUNDATION FOR LAND TO BE USED FOR SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL
SCHOOL.-~A deed has been prepared conveying to The University of Texas from
the San Antonio Medical Foundation the 100 acres of land in San Antonio,

Texas, chosen by the University for the site of the South Texas Medical School.
It is recommended by the Chancellor's Office, the Comptroller's Office, and
the University Attorney that the Board authorize &cceptance of this deed,
subject to proper approval of the titlé documents by the University Attorney
and the Attorney General,




bl

OTHER MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE
REGENTS' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Main University - Award of Contracts for Classroom Furniture and Furniture and
Furnishings for Business Administration-Economics Building

Mein University - Award of Contracts for Renovation of Electrical Distribution
System and Installation of Kilowatt-Hour Meters - University Apartments and
Trailer Camp

Main University - Ratification of Issuance of Requisition for Certain Equipment
in Connection with Replacement of Filtration System and Modernizetion of
Swimming Pool in Women's Gymnasium

Main University - Furniture and Furnishings for Computation Center - Approval of
Specifications and Transfer of $5,000.00 to Cover Additional Amount Needed

Main University - Addition to Physics Building - Transfer between Appropriations
Already Made to Cover Change Orders

Main University - Addition to Chemistry Building - Transfers between Appropriations
Already Made to Cover Change Orders

Texas Western College - Award of Contracts for Clessroom Furniture and Furniture
and Furnishings for Liberal Arts Bullding

System-Wide - Recommendations in Regard to Pre-Qualification of Bidders (Post-
poned May 13, 1961)




FOUR NEW PARKING AREAS
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened:

2:30 P. M., Wednesday, June T, 1961

Alternate Alternate Alternate
Proposal No. 1 No. 2 No. 3
Contractor No. 1 Deduct Deduct Deduct
Joe Badgett Construction
Company, Inc. $10,452.00 $1,100.00 $323.00 $224 .00
Giesen and Latson Con-
struction Company - - 1,651.20 900.40 344.50
Alternate Alternate Alternate
Proposal - No. 4 No. 5 No. 6
Contractor No. 2 Deduct Deduct Deduct
Joe Badgett Construction
Company, Inc. 8,936.00 1,009.00 270.00 229.00
Giesen and Iatson Con-
struction Company - - 1,456.50 855.80 316.80
Alternate Alternate Alternate
Proposal No. 7 No. 8 No. 9
Contractor No. 3 Deduct Deduct Deduct
Joe Badgett Construction
Company, Inc. 9,T41.00 918.00 364.00 24k7.00
Giesen and Latson Con-
struction Company - - 1,376.46 855.60 287.10
Alternate Alternate Alternate No. of
Proposal No. 10 No. 11 No. 12 Combination Working
Contractor No. L Deduct Deduct Deduct Proposal Days
Joe Badgett Con-
struction Co., Inc. $14,655.00 $3,779.00 $251.00 $190.00 $43,461.00 70
Giesen and Latson'
Construction Co. - - 3,767.25 869.75 310.40 50,990.30 60

Both bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the
total bid.

Both bidders are located in Austin, Texas.

e e SR e e e b s e el o




46
BIDS ON FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS
RESEARCH FACILITIES AND HEADQUARTERS BUILDING
INSTITUTE OF MARINE SCIENCE, PORT ARANSAS, TEXAS
Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, June 29, 1961
Contractor Base Bid Bidder's Bond

The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas

Bid No. 1 $11,123.00 5%
Bid No, 2 9,836.72 5%
American Seating Company

of Texas
Dallas, Texas 13,751.35 5%

Industrial Office Supply, Inc.
Dallas, Texas 12,565.37 5%

Rockford Furniture Associates

Austin, Texas

Bid No. 1 11,188.63 5%
Bid No. 2 12,067.63 5%

John H. Yochem Company
Corpus Christi, Texas 12,537.83 5%

o e e e




REMODELING OF CERTAIN ROOMS IN EAST END OF
EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCE BUILDING
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, July 6, 1961

GENERAL CONTRACT

Contractor General Contract

W. D. Anderson Company
Austin, Texas $28,759.00

Joe Badgett Construction Co., Inc.
Austin, Texas 33,508.00

John Broad Construction Company
Austin, Texas 41,553.00

A. W. Bryant Construction Co.
Austin, Texas 35,111.00

K. S. Wendler Construction Co., Inc.
Austin, Texas 30,160.00

k7

No. of
Working

Dazs

120

100

120

60

All bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5%

of the total bid.




48

BIDS ON REMODELING OF CERTAIN ROOMS IN EAST END OF EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCE BIDG. (CON'T)

PLUMBING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, AND VENTILATING CONTRACTS

HEATING, AIR COMBINED PLUMBING,

CONDITIONING, HEATING, AIR CONDI- NO. OF
PLUMBING AND VENTILATING TIONING, AND WORKING
CONTRACTOR CONTRACT CONTRACT VENTILATING CONTRACT DAYS
J. M. Boyer, Mechanical
Contractor
Austin, Texas $  -- $ -- $61,639.00 180
Fox-Schmidt
Austin, Texas 29,066.00 -- -- 30 After
Lab Equip.
C. G. Puryear
Austin, Texas - - 51,200.00 -
Way Engineering
Company, Inc.
Austin, Texas - 34,210.00 - 10 After
Gen. Cont.
Young and Pratt
Austin, Texas -- -- 49,625.00 -

All bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the total bid.




k9

BIDS ON REMODELING OF CERTAIN ROOMS IN FAST END OF EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCE BLDG. (CON'T)

ELECTRICAL CONTRACT

No. of
Working
Contractor Electrical Contract Days

0. H. Cummins Electric Co.

Austin, Texas $17,359.00 15 After
Gen., Cont.

Fox-Schmidt

Austin, Texas 23,245.00 : 30 After
Lab. Equip.

Grimes Electric Co. of Austin,

Inc,

Austin, Texas 18,295.00 3 After
Lab Equip.

W. K. Jennings Electric Co., Inc.

Austin, Texas 18,886.00 80

Dean Johnston, Inc.

Austin, Texas 17,827.00 120

Seco~Smith Electric Co.

Austin, Texas 19,498.00 10 After
Gen. Cont.

Walter A. Tew Electric
Austin, Texas 19,585.00 -

All bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5%
of the total bid.

o s e B b AT o




50

BIDS ON REMODELING OF CERTAIN ROOMS IN EAST END OF EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCE BLDG. (CON'T)

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CONTRACT

Laboratory No. of Bidder's Bond
Equipment Working or
Contractor Contract Days Cashier's Check
The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas $77,580.00 150 5% Bond
American Desk Mfg. Co. %
Temple, Texas 64,336.00 -- $4,000.00 Bond

Hamilton Mfg. Company

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 67,745.00 150 After 3,400.00 Bond
Approval of
Shop Drawings

W. C. Hixson Company
Dallas, Texas 66,321.00 150 5% Bond

Laboratory Furniture Co., Inc.
Mineola, New York 78,888.00 120 7,500.00 Check

Metalab Equip. Company,
Division of Norbute Corp.
Hicksville, New York 69,979.00 105 3,500.00 Bond

Prassel Mfg. Company
San Antonio, Texas 89,700.00 130 5% Bond

*Bid qualified by letter.




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
AUSTIN 12

SUPPLEMENT TO
RECOMMENDATIONS TO REGENTS'
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 14, 1961

14. MAIN UNIVERSITY - AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR CLASSROOM FURNITURE AND

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR THE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-ECONROMICS BUILDING.--

In accordance with authorization given at the Regents' Meeting held May 13,

1961, bids were called for on Classroom Furniture and Furniture and Furnishings

for the Business Administration-Economics Building at.the Main University and

were opened and tabulated on June 22, 1961, as shown gz£%t%;Egﬁiéhe&-%aba;atien—-_
—pgheets, After careful consideration of these bids by all concerned, it is

recommended that contract awards be made as follows:

Group No. I - Classroom Furniture:
Heywood-Wakefield Company, Menominee,
Michigan - Proposal "C" $ 70,730.60

Group No. II - Furniture and Furnishings:
Rockford Furniture Associates,

Austin, Texas 229,614.82
Total Recommended Contract Awards $300,345.42

The total of these recommended contract awards is well within the amount
of $330,000.00 estimated as needed for this furniture.

In the case of the Classroom Furniture, the recommended contract award
is to the low bidder on Proposal "C". In the case of the Furniture and
Furnishings (Group No. II), there was one bid lower than the one recommended,
but after inspection of the furniture samples, as called for in the specifi-
cations, it was found that more than 35% (dollar-wise) of the items on which
this bidder had based his bid did not meet the specifications. Recommendation
is therefore made that a contract award be made to the second low bidder.

15. MAIN UNIVERSITY - RATIFICATION OF ISSUANCE OF REQUISTION FOR CERTAIN
EQJIPMENT IN CONNECTION WITH REPLACEMENT OF FILTRATION SYSTEM AND MODERNIZATION
OF SWIMMING POOL IN WOMEN'S GYMNASIUM.--Among the various accounts set up for
Major Repairs and Rehabilitation Projects at the Main University, there is one
in the amount of $35,000.00 for Women's Gymnasium - Replacement of Filtration
System and Modernization of Swimming Pool. This work is being handled by the
Main Univergity Physical Plant staff and a number of requisitions have been
issued to secure equipment, material, etc., needed in connection with this
work. It has been the practice of the Comptroller's Office to ask for
ratification of requisitions of this type by the Board where the amount of

_8-




the purchase was $5,000.00 or more. It is, therefore, recommended that the
Board ratify the action of Comptroller Sparenberg in signing a requisition
on the basis of which a purchase order was issued to Infileo, Inc., Tucson,
Arizona, in the amount of $6,596.00, payable out of Account No. 91570 -
Women's Gymnasium - Replacement of Filtration System and Modernization of
Swimming Pool. This purchase order was for two pressure-type filters and
related equipment. Although three bids were received, one was for one
vacuum type filter rather than the two pressure type filters specified and,
therefore, could not be considered as a valid bid. The other bid was from
Texas Chemical Engineering Company, Houston, Texas, and was in the amount of

$8,332.00.

16. MAIN UNIVERSITY - FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR COMPUTATION CENTER -
APPROVAL OF SPECIFICATIONS AND TRANSFER OF $5,000.00 TO COVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNT
NEEDED.--It is estimated that the Computation Center at the Main University will
be ready for occupancy the first part of October, and certain furniture and
furnishings will be needed for this building. At the time the original
estimates were made by the Consulting Architect for this bullding it was
estimated that an amount of $10,000.00 would cover all the furniture which would
be needed to furnish the.new building adequately, it being understood that
some of the furniture now in use by those who were to occupy this new building
would also be used in the new building. As the specifications for this
furniture and furnishings were being prepared, however, the Computation Center
people urged very strongly that all the furniture for this new building be
new. As the specifications have been written, it is estimated that the cost
will be approximately $15,000.00. It is recommended by President Smiley and
Comptroller Sparenberg that the specifications as written be approved by the
Board, with authorization to Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids,
and that a transfer of $5,000.00 be approved from Account No. 94105 - New
Engineering Building to Account No. 91290 - Computation Center - Allotment
Account, to cover the estimated cost of the furniture amd furnishings for the
Computation Center.

Since it is contemplated that this building will be completed by the end
of September, and the time of the next Board meeting is unknown, it is further
recommended that a Committee consisting of Regent W. W. Heath, President
Smiley, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor Ransom be appointed to award
contracts for this furniture and furnishings after receipt of bids, it being
understood that the amount of the contracts' will not exceed $15,000.00.

17. MAIN UNIVERSITY - ADDITION TO PHYSICS BUILDING - TRANSFER BETWEEN
APPROPRIATIONS ALREADY MADE TO COVER CHANGE ORDER.--Although the Addition
to the Physics Building at the Main University has been occupied for some
time, final payment has not been made to the Electrical Contractor because
of the delay in obtaining some outside electrical fixtures and because of
a controversy between the Assoclate Architect, the Mechanical Engineers, and
the Electrical Contractor over payment for certain work which the Electrical
Contractor claimed was not covered by his contract. After conferences with
all concerned, a tentative compromise settlement was made by the Comptroller
with the Electrical Contractor, and a change order has been submitted covering

-0-




the work in controversy and also some other additional work performed which
the Associate Architect had approved but had not yet covered by change order.
This change order is in the amount of $1,819.85 and will pecessitate an addition
of $931.63 to the contract price, since there is a balance of only $888.22 in
the Contingency Allowance and the Special Fixture Allowance in this contract.

It is recommended that Comptroller Sparenberg be authorized to sign and
issue this change order to the Electrical Contract on the Addition to the
Physics Building in the amount of $1,819.85, the amount needed to cover the
$931.63 addition to the contract and the Architects' Fees thereon to come from
Account)Ho. 94055 - Addition to Physice Bullding - New East Wing (Allotment
Account).

18. MAIN UNIVERSITY ~- ADDITION TO CHEMISTRY BUILDING - TRANSFERS BETWEEN
APPROPRIATIONS ALREADY MADE TO COVER CHANGE ORDERS.--When final inspection was
made on the Addition to the Chemistry Bullding at the Main University, it was
agreed by the Associate Architect, the representatives of the Chemistry Depart-
ment, and the Comptroller's Office that there was some additional mechanical
and electrical work which would be desirable if there was any money available.
Since there are balances in several of the Contingency Allowances of the various
contracts and a small balance in the Allotment Account, it i1s recommended that
Comptroller Sparenberg be authorized to sign additive change orders to the
Electrical, Plumbing, and Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Contracts
for this building to cover the work desired in a total amount, which, plus
Architects' Fees thereon, will not exceed the amount avallable in the various
appropriations already made for this project, which is approximately $5,100.00.
Transfers to cover these change orders can be made in the amounts needed from
the accounts which have balsnces avallable, nemely, the General Contract, the
Laboratory Equipment Contract, and the Allotment Account.

19. TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR CLASSROOM FURNITURE
AND FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR THE LIBERAL ARTS BUILDING.--In accordance
with authorization given at the Regents' Meeting held May 13, 1961, the
Special Committee appointed approved the specifications for Classroom
Furniture and Furniture and Furnishings for the Liberal Arts Building at
Texas Western College, and it is recommended that the Board ratify the action
taken by this Committee. Further in accordance with authorization granted at
the May 13, 1961 meeting, bids were called for and were opened and tebulated
on July 6, 1961, as shown on the attached tabulation sheets. After careful
consideration of these bids by all concerned, it is recommended that contract
awards be made to the low bidders, as follows:

Group No. I - Classroom Furniture:

Pillow-McMasters, Inc., E1 Paso, Texas $ 49,T748.65

Group No. II - Furniture and Furnishings:
The Abel Stationers, Austin, Texas 70,353.57
Total Recommended Contract Awards §120,102.22

The total of the recommended contract awards is well within the maximum
of $150,000.00 estimated and allotted for this furniture.

-10-




20. MEDICAL BRANCH - AUTHORIZATION TO APPLY TO THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH
FOR HILL-BURTON FUNDS TO ASSIST IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED ADDITIONAL
FLOORS (4, 5, and 6) OF THE NEW OUTPATIENT-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTIC BUILDING.--
At the Meeting of the Board of Regents held December 10, 1960, the Board
authorized an application to the United States Public Health Service, Health
Research Facilities Division, for matching funds to assist in constructing
the proposed additional three floors (four, five, and six) of the new
Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building. It is now believed that some Hill-
Burton money might be available for this project. Accordingly, it is recommended
that authorization be granted to apply through the State Board of Health (the
Hill-Burton agency for Texas) for a matching grant of $900,000.00 of Hill-Burton
funds to assist in the construction of the proposed additional three floors of
the new Qutpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Bullding. It is believed to be quite
important that the preliminary epplication for this grant be submitted at the
first fiscal year meeting of the State Board of Health, which is now scheduled
for early September. It is further recommended that the Consulting Architect
be authorized to prepare the minimum preliminary sketches necessary to accompany
this application.

21. MEDICAL BRANCH - APPROPRIATION FOR LOW-COST BUILDING TO HOUSE CERTAIN
RESEARCH, LABORATORY, AND STORAGE AREAS.--At the Regents' Meeting held Feb-
ruary 18, 1961, authorization was granted to request permission from the 57th
Legislature to construct at the Medical Branch a& low-cost building of approxi-
mately 20,000 square feet, to he located adjacent to the General Services
Building, at a cost of approximately $300,000.00. Legislative approval has
been obtained. This building is to house the Surgical Research Unit, the
Central Isotope Laboratory, and Physical Plant storeroom and storage areas,
which will have to be removed from the 01d John Sealy Hospital Building,
scheduled for demolition probably late in the Fall. Because of this fact,
it is considered to be a building urgently needed in the near future, although
it is not included in the ten-year building program adopted by the Board at
the meeting held September 24, 1960.

It is contemplated that some private gift and/or federal grant money can
be secured to assist in paying for the conmstruction of this building, but
since none of this money is yet available, it is recommended that an appropriation
of $300,000.00 for this building be made from Permanent University Fund Bond
Proceeds, it being understood that this amount will be reduced by any gift or
grant funds received.

It is further recommended that the Consulting Architect be authorized to
brepare preliminary plans and outline specifications for this building.




BIDS ON GROUP NO. I - CLASSROOM FURNITURE

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-ECONOMICS BUILDING

MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, June 22, 1961

Contractor Proposal "A" Proposal "B" Proposal "C"
The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas $64,846.27 $71,762.72 $80,203.17
American Seating Co.
of Texas
Austin, Texas 61,719.83 73,946.32 97,092.97

Heywood-Wakefield Co.
Menominee, Michigan 65,890.15 68,943.10 70,730.60

Bidder's Bond

5%

5%

5%




BIDS ON GROUP NO, II - FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS
_ BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION-ECONOMICS BUILDING
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, June 22, 1961
Cashier's Check

or
Contractor Base Bid Bidder's Bond

The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas $247,322.18 5% Bond

Miller Blueprint Co. ‘
Austin, Texas 257,468.40 $15,000.00 Bond

Rockford Furniture Associates

Austin, Texas ‘

Bid No, 1 229,614.82 5% Bond
Bid No. 2 236,991.65 5% Bond

Titche-Goettinger Commercisal
Sales Division
Dallas, Texas 225,323.80 5% Bond

Wilhide Equipment Co., Inc. ‘
Dallas, Texas 264,700.97 5% Bond

John H. Yochem Company :
Corpus Christi, Texas 241,955.49 $12,097.77 Check




BIDS ON GROUP NO. I - CLASSROOM FURNITURE
LIBERAL ARTS BUILDING, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, EL PASO, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 10:30 A. M., Thursday, July 6, 1961

Contractor Base Bid Bidder's Bond

The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas $52,625,.54 5%

American Seating Co. of
Texas
Dallas, Texas 53,865.47 5%

Heywood -Wakefield
Company
Menominee, Michigan 60,491 .20

Pillow-McMasters, Inc.
El Paso, Texas L9, 748.65




BIDS ON GROUP NO. II ~ FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS
LIBERAL ARTS BUILDING, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, EL PASO, TEXAS

Bids Opened:

Contractor

The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas

Bid No. 1

Bid No. 2

Bid No. 3

American Furniture Co.
El Paso, Texas

Bid No. 1

Bid No. 2

Pillow-McMasters, Inc.
El Paso, Texas

Rockford Furniture
Assoclates
Austin, Texas
Bid No. 1
Bid No. 2

Wilhide Equipment Co., Inc.

Dallas, Texas

John H. Yochem Co.
Corpus Christi, Texas

Base Bid

$72,778.65
79,039.39
70,353.57

81,182.96
76,044,13

88)758020

73,670. 7k

72,703.43

82,800.72

77,952.85

10:30 A. M., Thursday, July 6, 1961

Bidder's Bond
or
Cashier's Check

5% Bond
5% Bond
5% Bond

$4,059.15 Check
3,802.20 Check

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond

5% Bond




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
Austin 12

July 10, 1961
JOINT RECOMMENDATION OF COMPTROLLER SPARENBERG
AND CONSULTING ARCHITECT JESSEN, JESSEN, MILLHOUSE, AND GREEVEN

RE: ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT FOR 200 APARTMENT UNITS
FOR MARRIED STUDENTS, MAIN UNIVERSITY
1. O'Connell and Probst, Austin
2. Fisher and Jarvis, Dallas
3. Wirtz, Calhoun, Tungate, and Jackson, Houston
L. Barnes, Landes, Goodman, and Youngblood, Austin

5. Allen, Coates, and Legge, Austin




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
AUSTIN 12

SUPPLEMENT TO
RECOMMENDATIONS TO REGENTS'
BUIILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 20, 1961

22. MAIN UNIVERSITY - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR RENOVATION OF ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND INSTALLATION OF KILOWATT-HOUR METERS -~ UNIVERSITY
APARTMENTS AND TRAILER CAMP.--In accordance with authorization granted by
the Board at the meeting held May 13, 1961, bids were called for and were
opened and tabulated on July 18, 1961, as shown on the attached tabulation
sheet. After consideration of the bids by representatives of the Main
University Physical Plant staff and the Comptroller's Office, it is
recommended that a contract award be made to the low bidder, Loyd Electric
Company, Inc., San Antonio, Texas, on the basis of that company's Combination
Proposal in the amount of $45,990.00. Since the appropriation for this
project was $50,000.00, this contract award is within the amount appropriated.

23. MAIN UNIVERSITY - ACQUISITION OF ARCHWAY PROPERTIES.--Pursuant to the
policies and procedures for the acquisition of Archway properties which were
adopted by the Board of Regents at the meeting of June 12, 1959, all sales
contracts are to be submitted to the Board of Regents before closing.

It is recommended that the Business Manager of the Main Univereity be
authorized to sign the contract of sale for the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas with Pat W. Clark, Executor of the Minnie W. Clark Estate
and the Isabel C. Moore Estate, in the amount of $22,000 for the purchase of:

Lot No. 1 in Archway, a subdivision of Outlot No. 9, Division D,
in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, as shown by a plat
or map recorded in Volume 2, Page 208, of the Travis County Plat
Records, together with all improvements thereon.

It is further recommended that in addition to the $22,000 to be paid, the
seller be allowed to reserve the improvements situated on the lot and agrees
to remove the improvements within sixty days after consummation of the contract
of sale. Failure to remove the improvements by such & date shall terminate
this clause and ownership of the improvements shall pass to ‘the University of
Texas .

It is further recommended that the Business Manager of the Main University
have prepared a warrant in the amount of $22,000 and deliver said warrant in
exchange for a warranty deed and evidence of good title to sald property.

The appraisal submitted by Mr. Harold Legge on the Clark Estate property
vas $17,500. The original asking price for the property was $26,000. We

=12«




reported this offer to The Board of Regents at the July 1960 meeting of the
Board, and this offer was rejected. We however countered with an offer of
$20,000 cash and allowing Mrs. Minnie W. Clark to live rent free in the
residence she then occupied so long as she lived or until she elected to
move. This proposal was subsequently rejected by the Seller, and a contract
of sale was submitted to the University to sel the property for $24,000 in
cash. This offer was reported to The Board of Regents at thelir September
1960 meeting and the offer of $24,000 was rejected by the University.

Mr. Forest S. Pearson, our negotiator for the Archway property has
continued to negotiate with the heirs and has today presented a contract of
sale to the University offering the property for $22,000 cash and allow the
owners to remove the improvements. Mr. Pearson gdvises us that this concludes
his effort in this instance and recommends that the figure be accepted by The
University. It is his opinion that we should be prepared to refer the matter
to the attorney for such additional action that might be required if this offer
is not accepted.

Mr. G. W. Landrum, Business Manager of the Main University, and Dr. J. C.
Dolley, Vice Chancellor (Fiscal Affairs) recommend approval of the Board of
Regents to close this transaction at a purchase price of $22,000 with the
taxes paid by the seller through 1960, and allow the seller to remove the
improvements within sixty days after consummation of sale.

This recommendation is made after giving consideration to the uncertainty
of a jury's decision a&s to the value if litigation is pursued and with the
knowledge that a considerable additional expense to the University would be
involved if condemnation proceedings are instituted.

If you approve this recommendation and the Cofer recommendation at the
July meeting of {he Board, we will then have closed our negotiations with
individual property owners. The City of Austin still owns some lots and
parts of lots down on the creek, but we do not anticipate any problems in
dealing with the City. We have deliberately held off negotiations with them
until all negotiations with private owners have been concluded.




RENOVATION OF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND INSTALLATION OF
KILOWATT-HQUR METERS - UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS AND TRAILER CAMP
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
' AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 10:30 A. M., Tuesday, July 18, 1961

All bidders gubmitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the total bid.

All firms listed on tabulation sheet are located in Austin, Texas, except Loyd Electric Company, Inc., which is

located in San Antonio, Texas

Combination
Proposal of Time Of
S Proposal Proposal Proposal Proposal Nos. 1, 2, - Completion
Contractor No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. b 3, and L (Calendar Days)
A. A. Electric Company No BRid No Bid No Bid No Bid $u48,765.00 _ 150
0. H. Cummins Electric Co.  $47,876.00 $4,973.00 $2,866 .00 $3,564.00 58,965 .00 120
Fox~-Schmidt ’hs,haz.oo 2,767.00 'h,909.00 5,017.00 58,160.00 210
Grimes Electric Company of
Austin, Inc. 40,761.00 3,568.00 2,954.00 4,264 .00 49,492.00 80
‘W. K. Jennings Electric
Company, Inc. 42,940.00 5,884 .00 5,478.00 4,775.00 58,577.00 150
Dean Johnston, Inc. 43,947.00 5,147.00 3,901.00 4,558.00 56,T742.00 120
Landrum Electric, Inc. 43,900.00 3,142.00 2,200.00 2,746.00 50,864 .00 150
Loyd Electric Co.,‘Inc. 38,099.00 2,950.00 2,400.00 3,507.00 45,990.00 -
John Olive Electric Co. 39,979.00 3,152.00 2,406.00 4,479.00 48,449.00 60
Seco Smith Electric Co. No Bid No Bid No Bid No Bid Th,962.00 200
V & V Electric Company 42,429.65 3,660.64 2,507.53 4,025.86 52,623.68 100




Medical Affairs Committee




51
MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
Date: Saturday, July 22, 1961
Time: 9:45 -~ 10:30 a. m.
Place: Regents' Room (Main Building, Room 209)
Members: Mr. Bryan, Chairman

Dr. Connally

Mr. Madden

Mr. McNeese

Page No.

1. Medical Branch: Professorship of Otolaryngology 52

a. Establishment of Harry Carothers Wiess Professorship
b. Selection of Jehu Matheéws Robison, Sr., M. D.

2. Southwestern Medical School 52
The William Buchanan Profes sorship in
Pediatrics: Ratification of Appointment of
Edward L. Pratt, M. D.

3. Medical and Dental Units 53

Increase in Non-Resident Tuition




E.

MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

1. MEDICAL BRANCH: PROFESSORSHIP OF OTOLARYNGOL.-
OGY. --Chancellor Ransom presents the following with the
request that the Board redesignate the endowment fund.

a. Establishment of Harry Carothers Wiess Professorship. --
At the present there is a balance of $167, 875 in the Olga
Keith Wiess Endowment Fund for the benefit of the Medical
Branch. After extended conferences with Mrs. Wiess and
her attorney, Dr. Truslow has recommended and Chancel-
lor Ransom/a%}s)roved, in accordance with the recently
adopted policy on Named Professorships, the redesigna-
tion of the Wiess Fund in the full amount of $167, 875 as
an endowment of the Harry Carothers Wiess Professor-
ship in Otolaryngology.

b. Selection of Jehu Mathews Robison, Sr., M. D.--Chan-
cellor Ransom has approved also the appointment of Dr.
Jehu Mathews Robison, Sr., as the first Wiess Professor
of Otolaryngology for the five remaining years of his
eligibility for active faculty appointment. The annual
income from this endowment is estimated at $10, 000 and
the salary of the Wiess Professor is fixed at $10, 000 a
year or the annual income from the Wiess Fund, which-
ever is lesser.

Ratification by the Board of both the redesignation of this
endowment fund and the appointment of Dr. Robison is re-
quested.

2. SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL. --

The William Buchanan Professorship in Pediatrics: Rat-
ification of Appointment of Edward L. Pratt, M. D, --

At the meeting on February 18, 1961, the Board allocated
the entire annual income from The William Buchanan
Foundation Grant to The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School for support of a chair to be known as ''"The
William Buchanan Professorship in Pediatrics'' beginning
July 1, 1961. This proposal encompasses the permanent
allocation of all future income from The William Buchanan
Foundation Grant to support this chair in Pediatrics.

For the information of the new Regents, there was included
in the Minutes of the May, 1961, meeting a summary of the
financial transactions of this grant.

52




53

Below is Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

"I concur in the nomination by Dr. A. J. Gill of Dr.
Edward L. Pratt to be the first Buchanan Professor
of Pediatrics under the terms and conditions previ-
ously approved by the Board of Regents and the trus-
tees of the Buchanan Foundation. "

3. MEDICAL AND DENTAL UNITS. --

Increase in Non-Resident Tuition. --Senate Bill 428,
passed by the 57th Legislature, authorizes the Board of
Regents to fix tuition for non-resident students in the
medical and dental schools' at a minimum of $300 a se-
mester up to a maximum of $400 a semester. It is the
recommendation of Dr. Truslow and Dr. Gill that non-
resident tuition be set by the Board of Regents at $400
a semester, or $800 a year. It is their further recom-
mendation that resident tuition be continued at the pres-
ent level of $150 a semester and that the Board not
increase tuition to the maximum permissible rate of’
$200 a semester.

Chancellor Ransom concurs in this recommendation.




Committee of the Whole |




54

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Chairman Hardie, presiding

Date: Saturday, July 22, 1961 - 10:30 a. m.

Place: Regents' Room (Main Building, Room 209)

This agenda has been prepared as a combination of the meeting of the
Committee of the Whole and of the open meeting in an effort to save
time. The Secretary chatted with Doctor Ransom about this and he
agreed that the items considered by the Board other than the 1961-62
Budget be listed first and that the remainder of the time be given to the
review of the operating budget. :

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: MAY 12-13. 1961. --The Secretary has

not received any requests for changes or additions to the minutes
of the meeting of the Board of Regents held in Austin on May 12-13,
1961.

B. REPORTS OF THE STANDING COMMITTEES

1. Report of Executive Committee. --This report will be presented
by Vice-Chairman Heath.

a. Report of Interim Actions

b. Requests Submitted to Executive Committee but not
Approved as of July 6

c. Requests Submitted after July 6, if any

2. Report of Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee. ~-
This report will be presented by Committee Chairman McNeese.

a. Docket

b. Amendment No. 4, Part One, Rules and Regulations

(final approval)

Amendment No. 1, Part Two, Rules and Regulations

Texas-OU Game, Contract for

e. Voluntary Blanket Tax Fee and Appropriations thereof,
1961-62

f. Engineering Advisory Committee, Texas Western College

oo




55

3. Report of Buildings and Grounds Committee. --This report
will be presented by Committee Chairman or Acting Chairman.

a. Original Recommendations of Administration
b. Supplementary Recommendations of Administration

4. Report of Land and Investment Committee. --This report will
be presented by Committee Chairman Madden.

a. Original Recommendations of Administration
b. Supplementary Recommendations of Administration

5. Report of Medical Affairs Committee. --This report will be
presented by Committee Chairman Bryan.

a. Establishment of Harry Carothers Wiess Professorship
of Otolaryngology, Medical Branch

b. Selection of Jehu Mathews Robison, Sr., M, D., as Wiess
Professor, Medical Branch

c. Ratification of Appointment of Edward L. Pratt, M. D.,
to The William Buchanan Professorship, Southwestern
Medical School

d. Increase in Non-Resident Tuition, Medical and Dental
Units

C. SPECIAL ITEMS (Other than 1961-62 Budget) by:
1. Chancellor

a. The South Texas Medical School, Progress Report. --
This will be an oral report. However, there is a request
for<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>